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STATE OF HAWAII
LAND USE COMMISSION

Minutes of Public Hearing

LUC Hearing Room

Honolulu, Hawaii

7:00 P. M. - February 28, 1964

Commissioners James P. Ferry
Present: Shelley Mark

Shiro Nishimura
Charles S. Ota
Robert G. Wenkam
Leslie E. L. Wung

Absent: Myron B. Thompson
C.E.S. Burns
Goro Inaba

Staff Raymond Yamashita, Executive Officer
Present: Roy Takeyama, Legal Counsel

Richard Mar, Field Officer
Amy Namihira, Stenographer

The public hearing was called to order by Commissioner Ota, Chairman Pro Tempore,
The hearing was opened with a short prayer, followed by an introduction of the
commissioners and staff members. The procedures to be follwed throughout the
public hearing werethen outlined. All persons who were entering testimonies in
this hearing were sworn in.

PETITION OF HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION (A(T)63-54), FOR AMENDMENT TO THE TEMPORARY

DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN URBAN DISTRICT
CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS CONSISTING OF 215.7 ACRES SITUATED AT WAIMANALO, KOOLAUPOKO,
DAHU: Described as TMK 4-1-08: 1, 2, 3 & 4

The Field Officer presented the background on the petition and located the area
on a map. There being no comments from the petitioner at this point, the Executive
Officer proceeded with the staff's analysis and recommendation. The recommendation
was for approval of the petition for urban districting of a portion of the subject
area, specifically TMK 4-1-8:1, consisting of 121.39 acres on the bases that:
(1) in considering the legislative limitations affecting the activities of the
Hawaiian Homes Commission, there is reasonable proof that the land is required
for urban use; (2) the subject parcel is suitable and adaptable for urban use;
(3) although the fringe of prime agricultural lands does extend into the subject
parcel, the urban use of this portion of prime agricultural lands does promote a
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more efficient overall use of the adjacent lands; (4) the urban use of the subject
parcel does not promote scatteration; and (5) the proposed use is in conformance
to the Department of Land and Natural Resources' plan for Waimanalo Valley and
is also in accordance with the City and County's plan for that area.

Mr. James Clark, representing the Hawaiian Homes Commission, acknowledged that 121
acres more or less would be sufficient, at present, to accommodate their present
layout of approximately 450 lots. He confirmed that the Hawaiian Homes Commission
would take about 10 years before they would be able to develop the quarry site
for houselots (Coral Hill). He stated that they have plans drawn up for develop-
ment of half of this quarry area on a 5 year basis. He indicated that because
they do not have funds at the moment, they could not proceed with the development
of the whole area. He stated that the Hawaiian Homes Commission matched $200,000
from the Legislature $200,000 and there is now $400,000 allocated for a houselot
development. Mr. Clark anticipated that the present 950 applications on file
would double as soon as they start developing this subdivision.

The Executive Officer informed Mr. Clark that because the Coral Hill area is a

10 year planned program for eventual use and utilization, and this Commission
is obliged to make a study of the district boundaries every five years, this
additional area, should it be needed at that time, could be reviewed and
considered then.

Commissioner Ferry inquired whether the Coral Hill area or quarry could qualify
as an agricultural operation, or would the Hawaiian Homes Commission need to
apply for a special permit?

The Executive Officer replied that a quarry operation was a permitted use in an
agricultural district, and therefore it would not be necessary for the Hawaiian
Homes Commission to obtain a special permit. This was confirmed by the legal
counsel.

The Executive Officer informed the public that this Commission will receive
additional testimonies and protests in writing within the next 15 days from this
hearing and that this Commission will be taking action on the petition between
45 to 90 days from this hearing.

The public hearing was closed.

PETITION OF KULA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION FOR AMENDMENT TO URBAN DISTRICT BOUNDARY

OF "JAMESTOWN" OMAOPIO, KULA, ISLAND AND COUNTY OF MAUI, STATE OF HAWAII

Chairman Ota informed the Commissioners that the purpose of considering the
petition by Kula Development Corporation was to decide whether or not this petition
should be accepted for a public hearing.

The legal counsel stated that the petitioner wishes to amend the interim boundaries
by keeping his particular area in Urban and putting those areas other than his own
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in a rural classification. The legal question being raised is, "Can petitioner,

who is not lessee nor owner in fee, petition lands not his own for another use?"
Legal counsel stated that the Law states that any property owner or lessee may

petition the commission for a change in the boundary of any district, interim or

permanent. Legal counsel stated that in his opinion the petition by Kula Develop-
ment is invalid because the petitioner is not the property owner or lessee of some

of the lands in question.

Mr. William Ellis, representing Kula Development Corporation, was not in agreement
with legal counsel's interpretation. He stated that this Commission should be

impartial and objective and should consider the petitioner's interpretation of the
law as well as legal counsel's. He stated that legal counsel gives only his
opinion and is not a ruling which bind this Commission. Mr. Ellis based his
right to petition lands other than his own for a boundary change on Section 98H-4

of Act 205.

Commissioner Ferry asked Mr. Ellis if he felt that a group of laymen (like this
Commission) who may not be attorneys, could find any valid argument to doubt the
advice given by their legal counsel? Mr. Ellis replied in the affirmative.

Commissioner Wenkam stated that the issue is whether or not a person who does not
have full ownership of a land can present a petition to this Commission. The law

says he must be a property owner or lessee. Therefore the question is: "Are the
lands being petitioned by Mr. Ellis in his ownership or not?"

Mr. Ellis replied that the majority of the lands were. He explained, however,
that should this Commission insist that his petition be for just his particular

lands, his petition has already indicated that this alternative be so.

Commissioner Ferry requested a clarification of this petition.

Legal counsel stated that the petitioner is requesting that lands other than his
own, which are adjacent to his, be put in a rural classification while his own

lands be put in urban. If a portion of the petition is not acceptable to this
Commission, the petition has an alternative request that only those lands under
petitioner's ownership be reclassified to urban. Legal counsel explained, however,
that these particular lands were already classified under the interim boundaries
as urban.

Mr. Ellis stated that he was submitting his petition at this time because of:
(1) the long waiting period one must go through before his petition is heard and

action is taken by this commission; (2) the possibility that the adopted final

boundaries may not be in his favor; and (3) the right an individual has to withdraw
his petition in the event the adopted final boundaries were in his favor.

It was explained to Mr. Ellis that this Commission had already set a precedence
when it had denied similar petition of this nature on grounds that they were not
in accordance with the Law,

Legal counsel stated that he believed there may have been some misinterpretation

of the communications that went between the Executive Officer and Mr. Ellis. He

explained to Mr. Ellis that the Executive Officer upon legal counsel's advice



ruled that his petition was invalid.

Mr. Ellis requested the reason why his petition, which was ruled invalid twice,
was then accepted the third time by the Executive Officer?

The Executive Officer explained that he was called before the Chairmen of the
House Judiciary and Land Committees concerning this matter. As a consequence, he
concluded that only the Commission had the prerogative to decide on the validity
of a petition. He therefore accepted the petition and requested permission from
the Chairman to add it to the agenda for this Commission to make the decision.

Commissioner Ferry then made the following motion:

"I move that inasmuch as the petitioner has included lands in his petition
which he does not own and have any interest, either as a lessor or lessee,
that we deny the petition as submitted,"

Commissioner Nishimura seconded the motion.

The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners. The vote was as follows:

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Wenkam, Nishimura, Ferry, Mark and Chairman
Ota.

Disapproval: None.

The motion was carried.

PETITION OF DEPARTRENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES (A(T)63-33), FOR AMENDMENT

TO THE TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION
TO AN URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION FOR LANDS IN LALAMILO, HAWAII: Described as

TMK 6-6-01: Por. 2; 6-6-01: Por. 10; 6-6-01: 11, 15, 29, 40 and 6-6-04: 6

A background summary of the petition was given by the Field Officer. A public
hearing on this petition was held on December 7, 1963 in the Hilo Electric Light
Company Auditorium, Hilo, Hawaii. Action on this petition was deferred by the
Commission at its meeting on February 1, 1964 in Hilo, Hawaii because of insufficient
evidence to arrive at a conclusion. The recommendation of the staff was for granting
a portion of the redistricting request so that the first increment of the houselot
subdivision alone would be redistricted at this time. The Hawaii County Planning
and Traffic Commission recommended rezoning in order to allow expansion of the
proposed development by the State.

Commissioner Nishimura moved to accept the staff's recommendation, which was

seconded by Commissioner Wung. The Executive Officer polled the Commissioners
with the following results:

Approval: Commissioners Wung, Wenkam, Nishimura, Mark, Ferry and Chairman Ota.
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Disapproval: None.

The motion was carried.

PETITION OF CENTEX TROUSDALE COMPANY BY H.W.B. WHITE (A(T)62-29), FOR CHANGE OF

TEMPORARY DISTRICT BOUNDARY FROM AN AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION TO AN

URBAN DISTRICT CLASSIFICATION OF ABOUT 800 ACRES OF KAWAINUI SWAMP FOR PURPOSE OF

RESIDENTIAL AND PARK DEVELOPMENT: Described as TMK 4-2-16: 01 and 4-2-13: 22

Discussion on the above petition was deferred to tomorrow's meeting, February 29,
1964, at which time the Chairman, Myron Thompson, would be present.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES

The proposed schedule of activities worked up by the staff was accepted by the
Land Use Commission members up to April 25, 1964.

The meeting adjourned at 9:00 p.m.
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July 21, 1964

Mr. Wittian S. E11As, Jr.
President 6 Namager
Enla Sevelopment Corposatiem
902 m Aveme
Benelate 17, Mamit

Bear Mr. E1118:

Teor letter et July 15, 194 has been ressived. A
eopy of a letter advising you et the astime tahan by the
Land Use Comtestaa with regard to the saatag et the*Jamestem" area of Eala has been hand deltessed to your
attomany, Mr. Ralph Comey, en or about July 16, 19¾.
By men, you should have received the ori6taal letter to
you, this letter is not a verbatim quote of the mottom
and the recorded vote of the comissica mmbers as you
requested. Should you find the letter unsatisfactory
for year purpose, please oestaat us.

Very truly yours.

RMMOMB 8. MMAGE23&
aseensiveottiner

see w N-
Rey Tabeyama, Legal Consel ter the Comissime
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July 15, 1964

Mr. Italph Carty
Clark & Coroy
Butte 504..506 Stangenmid guilding
119 Merchant Street
Honolulu, Hamii

Dear Mr. Corey:

transmitted herevdth is a copy of a letter to Mr. William S. E1115, k.
of Kula Developraent relating to his request of April 24, 1964 protesting
the Land use Cannission's proposed Rural classification for Jamestem,
Onaopio, Kula, itaul.

Very truly yours,

MWOD S. YAWJt1TA
Esteoutive Officer

oc: Roy Talseyama



co,2 Ill (Il

STATE OF HAWAII
, LAND USE COMMISSION

426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii
July 10, 1964

Mr. William S. Ellis, Jr.
President and Manager
Kula Development Corporation
900 Nuuanu Avenue
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Ellis:

Your request for a change in the proposed land use district boundaries dated
April 24, 1964, to include in the Urban District areas generally outlined
in red on Enclosure (I) to your previous letter (Petition) of February 3,
1964, has been approved
by the Land Use Commission. (Requests that were denied may be reconsidered
by the Land Use Commission upon initiation of a petition for a boundary change
or for a special permit, whichever may be appropriate. Such a petition may be
initiated at any time. However, the outcome of such action cannot be predicted.)

The Land Use Law, Act 187, SLH 1961 as amended by Act 205, SLH 1963, mandates
the Land Use Commission to prepare and adopt land use district boundaries and
regulations not later than July 1, 1964. This legislative mandate has now been
accomplished with the adoption of the land use district regulations, and the
Kauai County and Maui County district boundaries on June 20, 1964; and the Hawaii
County and City and County of Honolulu district boundaries on June 27, 1964. These
adopted regulations and boundaries will become effective 10 days after they are
filed in the Lt. Governor's Office. It is anticipated that the regulations and
boundaries will be ready for filing in about a month and would become effective
some time in August. In the meantime, the temporary regulations and district
boundaries are in effect.

The recently adopted regulations and boundaries will be reviewed in its entirety
every five (5) years. However, any landowner or lessee may, at any time, petition
the Land Use Commission for a boundary change or petition the appropriate County
for a special permit. Information, forms and assistance in initiating a petition
may be obtained by contacting this office or the appropriate County Planning
Agency.

Prior to the adoption, the proposed regulations and boundaries were discussed
with the public at 12 public hearings conducted throughout the State. Further,
additional written comments and specific requests were received from the public
subsequent to the public hearings. Over 300 oral and written requests were
submitted and each request was fully considered by the Land Use Commission prior
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to the adoption of the regulations and boundaries. About half of the specific
requests were favorably considered, and about half were denied because of
inadequate information at this time or because the granting of the request
would be contrary to the intent and purpose of the Land Use Law.

The land use district boundary maps, after being filed in the Lt. Governor's
office as prescribed by law, will be the official maps in the event that there
are any discrepancies in the information transmitted by this letter.

Your participation has been most helpful in implementingthe Land Use Law.
Should you have further questions about the Land Use Law or the action taken
on your request, please feel free to contact us.

RAYNDND S. YAMASHITA
Executive Officer
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State of Hawai¡
LAND USE COMMISSIONcivil. ©• 13900

xx wm exacurr œme œ wm rxmy exacurr
STATE OF MMAIX

x0LA DEVELOMBR RPORATION, )

Plaintift, )

vs. ) -• r a roa
) mCLARASORT u• 6 * *

Laæ ma asetzsstom, ospart- ) Am otsaa ast.zar
ment of Planning and aconomie )
novelopment, state of navait, )

Defendant. )

agorzos to saw asza momst ron am 4
or wrAm.T Am amar œ aarAm.T B

i 4 A C>

' IN SUPPOW OF imTION 90 SET
astm ammBT FOR ENTET OF MPAUT AND

amar or our

wrzca œ aerrom so saw asxna
asomst roa sawar or mram,r

Aæ amar or mrauur

BBRT T. EDBAYABRI
Attorney General
aar Y. «
Deputy Attorney General
State of Hawaii
Iolani Palace Grounds
sonolulu, savait
Attorneys for Defendant
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CIVIL 80. 13900

IN THE CIRCUIT COUNT OP THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

xutA navaLornaar coaroaArzos, )

Plaintiff, )

vs. ) consrazar rox
) DECIARATORY JUDGNBUT

IAND UBR COMMISSION, Depart• ) AND OTHER REI.IEF
ment of Planning and Economic )

Development, State of Hawaii, )

Defendant. )

Morzou to sar Aszus amousse ron sarar
OF DEFAULT AND ENTRT OF DEFAULT

Comes now the IAMD UBB COMNISSION, State of Bawaii,
by BBRT T. ROSATASHI, Attorney General, and ROY Y. TAERYAMA,

Deputy Attorney General, its attorneys, appearing specially,

and moves this Monorable Court to set aside the request for
entry of default and entry of default for the reason that
this Court lacks jurisdietion to adjudicate the matter since

neither the Attorney General nor any deputy attorney general
appointed by the Attorney General was personally served with

a copy of the Summons and Complaint, as required under Rule 4

(4)(4) and (5), Bawaii Rules of Civil Procedure.

This motion is based upon the records in this case,

attidavit of Roy Y. Takeyama, Deputy Attorney General, and

the memorandum of authorities attached hereto.
Dated at Bonolulu, Hawaii, May , 1964.

STATE OF MANAIX

/s/ Roy T. Takeyama
By

ROY Y. TARETAMA
Depsty Attorney General

Attorney for Defendant
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CIVIL 80 . 13900

IN TER CIRCUIT COWT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OP RNAIX

xm.A mvaLopuse consomarzos, )

Plaintif t, )

vs. ) comrLazu rox
) DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

IAMD WE 00-188108, Depart- ) AND OTHER REL2BP
ment of Planning and Economi¢ )
Development, State of Hawaii, )

notendant. )

srArs or mmzz )
) as.

CITY AND COUNTY Or unmun.n )

ROY Y. TAERYAMA, being first duly sworn, on oath,
deposes and says:

1. That he is a Deputy Attorney General of the
State of Bauniig

2. That he is authorised to make this affidavit;

3. That he has searched the files in the Depart-
ment of the Attorney General and checked the return of service
of su-nons in the Circuit Court and states that a copy of
au-nons and complaint was not delivered to the Attorney

General or any deputy attorney general as of the date of
this attidavit y
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4. That he malces this affidavit in support of
the motion to set aside request for entry of default and

entry of default.

Dated at Bonolulu, Hawaii, May 1964.

/s/ Roy Y. Takeyama

aor T. TAmstana

subscribed sworn to before
me this & day of May, 1964.

/s/ Bolen M. Man (Beal)

Notary Public, Pirst Judicial
Circuit, State of Hawaii

Ny - =sion expires 2-15-65

-2-
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CIVIL MD. 13900

2N TBB CIRCUIT COURT OF TBB rzaST CIRCUIT

STATE OF MMRIX

xuLA navammant consoaArzox, )

Plaintift, )

vs. ) COMPLAINT rox
) nacs.aaAroar Jooansur

LAND USE COMKIsoloN, Depart- ) AND OTER BRT.TRP
ment of Planning and Economic )

Development, State of Rawaii, )

Defendant. )

manoaAantasxx surroar or norzou to sur
ASIDE REQUEST FOR EMTRY OF DBFAULT AND

EMENT OF IRAUR

Rule 4(d) (4) and (5) , Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure

provides that a

"(4) SAMBa PERSONAL SERVICB. The summons
and complaint shall he served together. The
plaintitt shall furnish the person making service
with such copies as are necessary. Service shall
be made as followa s

"(4) Upon the state, by delivering a copy
of the summons and of the complaint to the attorney
general of the state, or to the assistant attorney
general or to any deputy attorney general who has
been appointed by the attorney general.

"(5) Upon an officer or agency of the State
by serving the State and by delivering a copy of
the sammans and of the ocuplaint to such otticer
or agency. . . .

*

In his attidavit, Plaintif f 's counsel states that
personal service of summons and complaint was made on the

Land Use Commission through Raymond Yamashita, its executive
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of ficer, on March 11, 1964, and "subsequently made on t.he

Attorney Seaeral's ottice by mail. . . .
*

The return of service of en--no, dated March 12,

1964, indicates that Otticer R. Ortis served the su-ens
and complaint to Raymond Yamashita, Executive Ottieer of
Land Use Co-mission, on March 11, 1964, at 9s45 a.m. No-

where in the return does it appear that the Attorney General

of t.be State of Rawait or any of his deputies was served a

copy of the summons and complaint .

It is our contention that this Court lacks juris-

diction to adjudicate this matter inasmuch as Plaintiff

failed to comply with Rule 4(4) (4) , which requires delivery

of copies of su-ons and complaint upon the Attorney General,

or to the Assistant Attorney General or to any deputy attorney
general who has been appointed by the Attorney General.

Rule 4(4) (4) and (5) of the rederal Rules of Civil

Procedure te similar to said rule involved herein. It pro-
vides that a

"service shall be maa as follows s

*(4) Uson the Whited States, by deliveriam
a cour of t.he su-oas and of the camalaint to the

ted States attornav for the district in whieh
action is bxooght or to an assistant United

States at.torney or clerical employee designated
by t.he United States attorney in a writing filed
with the clerk of the eenrt and by sending a copy
of the stamaans and et the complas ne by registered
mail to the Attorney General of the United States
at Washington, District of Columbia . . .

"(5) Umon an officer or amener of t.ha
United States, by servi- the United St.ates
and by delivering a copy of the summons and
of the co-plaAnt to such otžicer or agency . . . .

"

(amphasis adene.)

-2-



The Federal courts in interpreting the above rule
have consistently held that compliance with sid rule is
manantory and jurisdietional. See Laquen v. Boeial Security

, 20 F .R.D. 215 (1957) r Messemer v. United
States. 231 f.2d 328 (c.A. 1956): Fairle V. United States.
157 P.Supp. 81 (1957) r 2 Moore 's Federal Practice. Paragraphs

4.28 and 4.29.
In Queens County Oxeno, etc. v. Name Loan Bank

Roard et al., 104 P.supp. 396 (1952) , plaintift brought
an eation for declaratory judgment and other relief against
the Rome Loan Bank Board, an agency of the United States,
and others, seeking to set aside an order of said Board

in granting Century rederal Savings and Loan Association

permission to open a branch office. The facts indicate that
plaintitt mailed a copy et summons and co-plaint to defendant
Board in Washington, D. C., and to the Attorney General,

and also , se a copy of the summons and complaint to
the United States Attorney for the district. The defendant
Board moved to quash service of summons and to dismiss
complaint on grounds that the court was without jurisdiction

in the absease of complian••• with Rule 4(d) (5) , F.R.C.P.,
watch requires "delivering a copy of the sum-ons and of the
complaint to such officer or agency. * The court granted
defendant's motion statings

"¶he service of process therefore upon it
must accozd with Rale 4(4) (5) , Ped. Rules of
Civil Procedure, 28 U.S.C. namely by 'serving
the United states and by delivering a copy of
the ensumann and of the complaint to such otticer
or agency. '

"There is no disente that the only service
here was by anilian a cosy to the of time of the

-3-



Egard in Washianton, D. C. and to the Attorney
General, and by delivery of a cour to the
United States At.tornev for this Distriet.

"It would seem that ter all mraatical
ouragees the Goverment, and its am pave
been fully amorised of the n1ainti ts claim
for regiet. but since the soint ha; been raised
as stated. it must he dealt withs I ging
anthAm in the Rales or in any st.atute which
has been c4ted, to engble he Court, tq
asi¢e the ablection. however technical non-
marit.oriens it is seen to be. Since turisdiction
demands umon service and t has ant been
legally effectet it in _ext that the Cgust.
is without neuer examine the substantial
issues whiqh have tendered, teachim the
eamanity of this mzoun of olaintiffs tq
strate an existim controverav between they 14
the amreente, and the defendants. so as lemally
to generate a declaratory judgment cause. . . .

"
(Baphasis added.)

The above case interprets the phrase "delivering

a copy of the summons and of the complaint to such otticer
or agency" to mean personal delivery by an authorized person

and not delivery by mail. The court clearly stated that
no matter how teehnical and non-meritorious it seems, it

lacked jurisdiction unless seasom1 delivery of a copy of
summons sai complaint be made upon the ottieer or agency.

In the instaat case, a atenar situation arises.
Plaintitt "mailed" a copy of the st-= and complaint to
the Attorney General. Rule 4(4) (4) , R.R.C.P. requires
"delivering a copy of the summons and of the complaint to
the attorney general. * We contend that said rule manantes

personal delivery of su--ons and co-plaint upon the At.torney
General and that mailing a copy thereof is insufficient

to give thia Court jurisdiction t.o adjudicate the matter
before it.

Finally, in 1 rederal Practice and Procedure.

Barron and Holtsoft, gg 180 and 181, relating t.o service

--4•-



upon the United States and upon an agency of the United
States, it states that a

"A copy of the samene and complaint gggg
1p delivezipd to the United States Attorney for
the distriet in which the action is brought or
to one of his assist.ants or clerieal employees
designated by him in a writing filed with the
clerk of court. . . .

• (amphn•is added.)

It further states thats
*

. . . If an otticar or ageney of the
Seited States is made a party, subdivision (4)
(5) eentrols and requires not only that the
as-n• and complaint be served upon the United
States as provided by subdivision (d) (4) but
also that a copy of the summons and complaint
be delivered to each such otticer or agency.
This requirement is mandatory and sermopal
service is reunized." (Emphasis added.)

Based on the texegoing authorities, we contend

that this Court lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate the matter
before it.

Dated at Monolulu, Hawaii, May "
, 1964.

stArs or aanz:

/s/ Roy T. Takeya-a
57

80Y Y. TAKETAMA
Deputy Attorney General

Attorney for Defendant

-5-



CIVIL MD. 13900

xx T- Czacult covar or Tax rzast czacoxT

arAta or anxAIX

KumA savstorn-T coaroaArzos, )

Plaintiff, )

vs. ) comrLAzu rox
) nacLARAtoxy annemar

Laan osa comxsazos, Depart- ) AND OTER RELIEF
ment of Planning and Boonomic )

Development, state of aawait, )

Defendant. )

mortes or notzen to say Aszna
REOURST Pox BRET OF DEFAta.T

AND BRTET OF DEFAULT

TOs RALPB E. COREY
504-506 stangenwald Smilding
119 Merchant street
Honolulu, Rawail

Attorney for Plaintiff

PLEASE TAEB NOTICE that a motion to set aside

request for entry of default and entry of default will be

presented before the Monorable , Judge

of the above- entitled Court, in the courtroom of said Judge

in the Judiciary Building, Honolulu, Hawaii, on the Û

day of , 1964, at i i o *clock

L.M. of said day, or as soon thereafter as counsel may

be heard.

Dated at Monolula, Rawaii, May 90 , 1964.

swara or saxAzz

/s/ Roy T. Takeyama
BT

ROY Y. TAEBYAMA
Deputy Attorney General

Attorney for Defendant
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IN TR CIRCUIT COŒT & TR FIRST JSICIAL CIRCUIT

STATE & BANAII

EULA ·
4 e - C• , )

Plaintiff, )

vs.

LAR ME COBBSSIŒ, Department ) 7
of P1.unt ny and Eeonomio
Development, State of Hawaii, )

Defendant. )

and

CLARK 6 CRET
Suite .506-506 Stangenwald Building
119 Marehant Street
Ronolulu, Hawaii

Attorneys for Plaintiff



CIVIL W. 13900

IN TSB CIRCUIT CORT Œ TR FIRST J ICIAL CIRCUIT

STATE & BARII
suLA to, )

riaintif t, )

LAm um sim, Department )
of Planning and Economio
Develoµent, State of Hawaii, )

Defendant. )

Caes now Plaintiff above need, and hereby requests that
a default be entered against Defendant above ud, on the basis

of the Attidavit atteobed hereto and made a pat hereof by reference.
DATE at Hom1ulu Newait this day of May 1964.9 9 - 9

EULA D - R * ON,
Plainti

E. CŒEY
'

It« Attorney
504•506 Stangenwald 31dg.
119 mrehant Street
Honolulu, Newaii
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IN TR CIRCUIT COŒT & TR FIRST J ICIAL CIRCUIT

stATE & matt
EUR DETHOPENT C• • ON, )

Plaintif t, )

vs. )

LAR WE • ! ION, Department )
of Planning and Economio
novelopment, state ne navait, )

Defendant. )

AFFIDAVIT W RAI.PR E. CRET

srArs œ HAmzz y
CITY AE COWTT & - e + * • ) s.

BALPB E. CSET, being first duly sworn, on oath, deposes and says:

That he is one of the atterneys £or the Plaintiff above named;

that service of the Complaint and Summons in the above-entitled osse

and cause was ande on Defendant through Baymond Tamashite, Its

Exeestive Ottieer on Maroh 11, 19¼, and subsequently made on the

Attorney General's offiee by mail; that, as of the present date,

Defendant has failed to plead or otherwise defend as provided by

the Hausti Rules of Civil Presedure.

Am SANTE ET.

AlyA E. CRET

Subseribed and sworn to before me

chlagday of %k . 19¼.

CLreuit, State of Bau .

My eramatasion expirest 01390



CIVIL W. 13900

IN THE CRCUIT CORT & TR FIRST J ICIAL CRCUIT

STATE W HARII

EUM DEVELOFER C• IM,

riainettf, )

vs.

um uss . . m, separtmane )
of Flanning and Economic
Development, State of Hawaii, )

sagendant. )

Pursuant to the Request for Entry of Detsult and the Affidsvit

attached hereto and made a part bereof by referenee, it appearing

that the Defendant in the above•entitled case and cause was served

with the Complaint and summons in the above-entitled esse and cause

on Mereh 11, 19¾, and had failed to plead or otherwise defend as

provided by the Bausti Rules of Civil Procedure,

IT 18 -8587 • that the Detault of the Defendant in the

above•entitled ease and eause is herewith entered.

DATE at Bonolulu, Newait, this dg og . 19¾.



March 31, 1964

Nr. Nilltm 8. Ellis, Jr.
Kula assetopment Corporation
902 Nuuanu Avenue
Honolulu 17, Hawaii

Bear Nr. Ellis:

Since your petition ma denied by the State Lad Use Comission on
February 28, 1964, prior to a public hearing, we are returning your
$50.00 check which is enclosed. Please till in the attached upon
receipt of this check and return it to the Lad Use Comission,
426 Queen Street, Honolutu, in the snelosed semped envelope.

Thak you,

AI.xxaTA L. KAI
Stenographer

Enclosures



-•« - State of Hawaii LLE AWSAll

Cable: DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Phone 5 0 4 - 4 2 6

Date: Sub¡ect: $50.00 Check
Land Use Cn-inaion

TO: 426 Queen Street
Bonolulu, Hawaii

FROM: Willian S. Ellis, Jr.

This is to certify that I received my check for $50.00 on

behalf of Kula Development Corporation on .

date

Signature
WILLIAM S. ELLIS, JR.



Commission on Public Accountancy
(ATTACH INVOICES OR CLAIMS LISTED BELO Form No. A-4,

EXPENDITURE VOUCHER
THE STATE OF HAWAII, DR.

Land Use F-katen March 12, , 64
DEPARTMENT OR ESTABLISHMENT

Voucher Numh.«

Contract Numhar
O Îsg3Ê $$O APPROPRIATION SYMBOL AMOUNT

426 queam Street
X-63•901 3 50 00

Resolo1o, Bausig * c

SUMMARY OF INVOICES ATÏACHED
PURCHASE VENDOR S INVOICE SYMBOL

'Ci Í TOTAL EXPLANATION
ORDER NUMBER NUMBER DATE APPROPRIATION OBJECT (IF REQUIRED)

1964

3/12 T-63•90t•B 9200 50 00 Application rated
not valid by LIIC
on 2/28/64 • See
receipt #3158

TOTAL gg gg
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CIVIL WO.

IN THE GIRC IT CO RT OW THE FIRST CIRC IT

STATE OP RAWAII

KULA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, )

Plaintiff,

Ts. )

LAND USE COMMISSION, Department )of Planning and Economio )
Development, State of Kawaii, )

Defendant. )

APTIDAVIT OF PLAINTIFF

STATE OF RAWAII )
COUNTY OF MARI )

''

WILLIAN S. ELLIS, JR., hereinafter oslled "Affiant," after

being first duly sworn, on oath, deposes and sayst
1. That Affiant is nOW 80d has been the manager of CJLA

DRYKLOPMENT CORPORATION, Plaintiff in the above-entitled case,
since its inoorporation on May 15, 1968; that Afriant was vies

president of said corporation from said date to January A, '984;

and that Affiant is and has been president af said corporati c

sinee the letter date.

2. That AT-tant has read the Gomplaint of Pial tiff filed

herewith and that all at the statements unerein are true and

sorrect of Afriant's own personal knowledge and belief,

3. That, in order to apprise to incurat•n' so n iss t uers

and new staff members of Defencant of the bac<s- .of and merits

of the land use olaasifî.cati.,n vreblem at "Jamastewr
," i(ula,

Maui, and by way of urging Defe.Lösnt to adopt tes interim arbar

boundaries of "Jamentown" as p:oa sad pernaisant sounds 'ea, Af:iace.

prepared and anno delivered to deren art a cannoni cation isted

Deoesber 19, 1963; that sali cow-unicati ine rporated by way ,f



reference prior communications on the same subject dated March 3,and 6, 1988, to Defendant and March 27, 1963, to the Maul Planningand Traffie Commission; that attached to mai om unication se
enolosures were five maps indicating the existing urban land ase

i

oharacteristics of "Jamestown"; and that on Deoember 21, 1963,
Affiant prepared and mailed to Defendant an amendsent to said
communication of December 19, 1963, primarily to oorrect errorein statistios contained therein.

4. That Affiant determined, by letter of January 7, 1964,from Defendant's executive officer, Mr. Raymond Tamashita, thatthe proposed permanent land use olaasitiestion maps purportedlyadopted by Defendant prior to January 1, 1964, purportedly olasai-
tied "Jamestown" as rural.

6. That, on the evening of January 26, 1964, Afriant conferred
casually at Silversword Inn, Kula, Maul, with Erling P. Nick, salesagent for Kula Kai subdivision (135 lots averaging 12,000 square
feet) within the interim urban distriot of "Jamestown" regardinghis position on Defendant's proposed permanent rural classificationof said district; and that Mr. Wick stated to Affiant, "We areresigned to being non-conforming."

6. That, on the morning of January 28, 1964, Affiant conferredwith Mr. Robert Ohata, planning direetor of the Maul Planning and
Traffie commission, to discuss Affiant's intention of gling a peti-
tion for a coundary change in the interim uroan distriot af "James-

Itown" under the provisions of See ion SuH-4, N.L.B. 1965, as
amended, ao as to distinguish erween tnet area within said interim
district which is rural anc that area waloh is a an sua taereby
expedite the termination of the ancertainty concorring the permanert
land use olaasification of F3mintiff's property within the urban
portion; that Affia:t conferred with Mr. 03ata 'or he curpose of
obtaining his general ao currence an remotving any arena ,f oo tra-
Versy before filing sal 3 petition; that the primary reas a for this
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16. That, on his return to Bonolulu on Pebruary 18, 1964,

Affiant reeelved a letter from Mr. Bert T. Kobaysahl, Attorney

General, State of Rawaii, dated February 13, 1964; that said

letter stated that Affiant's inquiry abould be addressed to

Defendant and also stated as followes

*The funetton of our effiee is merely to provide
471 to the staff and to the Commission. Le68111e
og et and de not make geoisions for the staff or

the Co-ission."

17. That, on Pebruary 18, 1964, Affiant slee reeeived a

letter from Mr. Yamashita, dated Pehruary 7, 1964, again rejeeting

Flaintiff*e petition and stating the same grounds therefor as in

his aforesaid letter of Pebruary 6, 1964; that, on said date,

Affiant also received a memorandum from Miss Alberta L. Est of

Detsutant*s staff, together with a sheek for #60.03 in refund of
Flaintiff's filing fee.

18. That, on Pebruary 18, 1964, Attiant persong11y refiled

Platatiffas petition and the aforesaid refund shook with Defeagant,

together with a getter to Defendant's chairman and members, quoting

the aforeesid letter of Pebruary 13, 1984, from the Attorney General

to Flaintiff with respeet te the gerely agvisory funotion of oounsel

to Defendant; that, in addition to said quotation, the main points

of said letter to Defendant were: (a) that oounsel to Defendant

has, in fact, made the deoision to reject Plaintiffte petition

rather than Mr. Yamashita or Defendant, (b) that Defendant has no

right to summarily reject a petition without a fair and impartial

hearing, and (o) that Plaintiff wished to appear before Defendant

at its next meetio6 in Honolulu for suoh an impartial preliminary

hearing; that Affiant sailed copies of said letter to Governor John

A. Burns, Senator Nelson Doi, Senator Kasuhisa Abe, and Representa-

tive Donald D. B. Ching•

19. That, on February 18, 1964, Affiant prepared and mailed a

letter to Governor John A, Burns and that he also sailed copies of

said letter to Senator Nelson Doi, Senator Kasuhisa Abe, Represent-

- 6 -



ative Deaald D, 8. Oking, and Mr. Myron Thompson; that said letter
ommelated withs

"Aa the emelosed indioates, I am making one more attemptto be aeoorded our eonatitutional rights. It would be appre•oisted if your offiee would assure the proper performanoe ofthe Land Use Commission without the neeessity of ear resortingte the eenete."
20. That, om Pebruary 19, 1964, Affiant personally filed a

aseend amendment te Plaintiff's petition of Pabruary 3, 1964,
supereeding it a amendment of Pebruary 6, 1964, and expanding the
latter in the fellexing respeetes (a) requesting that a deelars-
tory ruling of a otronit soart be obtained te determine Plaintiffte
eligibility to file as a gnalified elaas representative, (b) re•
geestin6 hat Plaintifffa petition be prooessed on its merita
pom&ag said Fultag, em the preauaption that Flaintiff is qualified
to file maleas proven othersiae, (e) amending the signature et
Plataattt en its petittoa to expressly ingleste Plaintiff's espee14g

as a elass representative," and (4) atting to the proposed amended
arben distriot an approved hotel-apt taent site; and that Affiant
sailed a espy of said mendment to the Maui Flanning and Waffie
Gamaission.

Bl. That, on Pebruary 19, 1964, Affiant mailed a sommunloation
to the eheirosa of Benate and House Judiolary and Landa oomittees,
proposing an urgent amendment to Section 98R-4, so that sootion
seulds (a) expreesly state that a petition filed thereunder "inelude
ethhta the proposed boundary ohange all proper ties afteoted by needs
and treads similar to those affecting the property in daish (pett-
tiener) has an interest,* (b) deleto the minimus waiting periode
and lower the maximum periode for a publie hearing on beuntary
thange petittene, (o) expressly provide fœ an appeal te ciroult
eeurt La the event of dental of the petition; that Affiant stated
ta said eemanisation that the urgent amendment was requested as
em expedient alternative to eourt action te settle the sentroverey
heteen Flaintiff and Defendant; that Affiaa t og led a oopy of said
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oommuntention to the Governor of Hawaii and to Defendant; that no

action known to Affiant has been taken by the addressees on said

28. That, on the morning of February 20, 1964, ^ffiant person-

ally delivered a communication to Defendant relative to the sooeptanee

of Flaintiff's petition with reference to administrative prooedures

mandated by Chapter SC, R.L.H. 1965, as amended; that Affiant

stated his opinion in said communication that Defendant was acting
unlaatully, erroneously, arbitrarily, in excess of its statotory

authority, and with abuse of and clearly unwarranted exercise of

disoretion; that Affiant mailed copies of said cowaunication to

the Governor of Hawaii and to chairmen of Senate and ßouse Judioiary

and Land oommittees.

83. That, in the afternoon of February 20, 1964, Affiant mailed

te Defendant a communication relat we to acceptanoe of Plaintiff's

petition with reference to Defendant's rules of practice and pro-

eedure adopted April 4, 1982; that Affiant mailed copies of said

oom untostion to the Governor of Hawaii and to ohairmen of Senate

and House ladiciary and Lands committees.

84. That, on the morning of February 21, 1964, Affiant

reeeived in the mail a copy of a letter dated February 80, 1964,

from Mr. Tamashita to Mr. Ohatat (a) advising that Plaintiff's

petition was being forwarded to the Maui Planring and Traffio

Commission, (b) stat3ng that "tne validity of the petition appears

to be a matter for a decialan by the Land Use Com ission and not

the staff," ana (o) stating also, "In the meantime, the law man-

dates that this petition be forwarded to your Dom ission."

25. That, in the afternoon of Peeraery 21, 1964, Affiant

mailed a connaniest,ion to Defendant r91stive to the a .ieged

invalidity of said petition, pointing o it Laat: (9) Def'a dont

must follow rule-making proceduren under 3ection 6 -3 in order

to adopt an interpretation statutory language s ob as 9">aosed
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Rhompses; that senase1 to Datendan t sat alongside the ohairman
pre tem and assisted the latter la the eonduet of ¾ae meeting as
as amorficial oo•ehaisem; that Nr. Tamashita made no speettie
reee-mendation to Datentsat relative to the alleged tavalidity of
said petition; that the attitude expreemed by Defendsat from the
entset of the preeeeding was tha t of a very haar adversary rether
the as impartial quasi•¾eial tribunal; that the ehairmaa pre
tes -4 the semissioners repeatedly suggested terminattaa of the
peeeeding before Afftast had fully presented Flaintittes positten;
What Befestaat 414, La teet, terminate said proeeeting before
Affiant had finished his presentatie j that Affian t ses se dia•
Weetet in his presentation and se badgered by Wrendant that, ta
his opinion, attempting to preeeed further weald be fatile; that
the might of Plaintiff te shallege the epiaion or deciatos et
Mtendsat wee vehemetly questiomed by a oomstasioner3 that htee.
doet seither diaeussed aor adopted as interpretative ruling on the
eenstreetton of Seetion 988•4 before voting te deny Plaintifffs
petities en the basta et sueh nebu1eus rule.

St. Rat, om Barek 8, 1964, Attian t personally pieked up
Defendant's letter of amit date from Mr. Tamashitag that said
letter stated the motion adepted by defendant at the oonelusion
at ita February 80, 1964, pmeeeding whiah denied Plaintiffte

petition, shiok motion is quoted in Flaintiff's Complaint; and
that W. Imashita alee provided Affiant with a mineographed
sehe le at publie hearinge on proposed permanent boundaries,
delt etions therem, an d adoption thereof.

M, That the teregeing statemente are made of Affiant's om
poemal knowleg and belief in support of Flaintiff *a Ooeplaint
rated herewith.

AND FORTERR AFPIANT SATETR NOT.

hted at j , Newait, this Oth day of Baroh, 1984.

Wheerthei and swess te betere > .at g gay of Esrek, 1964
LLtAM 8. ELLIS, JR ,

Affiant.

g eemmission expires s



CIVIL 20.

IN TR CIRCUIT COURT & THE FIRST JtBICIAL CIRCUIT

STATE OW HANAII

KULA t. * • • TION, )

Plaintiff, ) F EgT
vs. )

Lue as comissim, Department )of Planning and Economic
Development, State of Rawaii, )

Defendant. )

CG1PLAINT FOR DMT At® OTIER EF

AFF WAV IT OF FI.MNT IFF

and

8 LABONS

CLARI & COS.EY
Suite 504-506 Stangenwald Building
119 Marchant Street
Honolulu, HawaU.

Attornees for F.i.aioriff

i



¢IVIL NO.

IN TER 01RCUIT COURT OP THE PIRST CERCUIT
STATE OP HAWAII

RULA DEVELOFMWT CORPORATION,

Plain tif f, M

(R.L.B. 1966, 1961a &•••LAND USS COMMISSION, Department SC-Tg R.L.B. 1966, Sees.of Plana ing and Be onomie ) 228•1 throu gh 288•6, in -Development, State of Rawait, ) olusive; and Rule 67,Rawa11 Rules of CivilDefendant, Prooedure)

00MPLAINT FOR DEU.ARATORYMD OTER RN.IM
Oemes aos MULA WVELOPMENT 00RFORATI, N, a Rawa11 eorporation,

Flaintiff above-aamed, by 14e attorney, RALPH E. GORET, ESQ., of
CLARE & CORRI, and respeetfully oomplains against the LAND USE
00MMISSION, Department of Planning and Eeonomie Development,State of Nameil, as folleess

I.
Flaintiff is a Kawait oorporation, with principal offices andpoet offiee addreas at 900 Wauana Avenue, Ronolula, City and Countyof Resolula, State of Issali. Defendant is a commission abion la

part of the Department of Flanning amt Economie Development, Stateat Rawa11, ter administrative purposes, with principal offices andpost office address at 486 Queen Street, Honolalu, City and Countyof Bonolalu, State of Hawaii.

II.
This complaint is brought in accordance with, and jurisdictionof this Monorable Øcurt is based upon the following authorities:R.L.H. 1966, as amended by B.L.B. 1961, Section 80-7; R.L.H. 1956.Sectiona 288•1 through 288-6, inclusivo; and Rule ð7, Hawaii Rulesof Civil Procedure.



III.

Flaintiff alleges that in the above-entitled case there
exists an actual, justiciable controversy between the contending
parties relating to Plaintiff's legal and auostantial rights to
file with Defendant, pursuant to Section 9tH-4, R.L.H. 1966, as

amended by Act 80ð, S.L.d. 1963, a petition for e ohange in the
urban distriet boundary of "Jamestown," Kula, Island and County
of Maul, State of Rawait, within which amended coundary la
loested real properties owned by Flaintiff, which controversy

has given rise to the within proceeding respecting the merits of
antagonistie elsias.

IV.

Plaintiff further alleges that Defendant's actions in denying
eaid petition were and are (a) in violation of constitutional and

statutory safeguards to a full and fair hearing on the merits 't
Flaintiff's oetition, (b) ultra Vipeg, (c) based upon anlawful

administrative procedures, (d) elear y er-oneous in law, equity,
and feet, and (e) arbitrary, espricious, liseriminatory and

oppressive, oharacterized by clearly anwaren ted use and abnes
of administrative discretion.

v.

Plaintiff further alleges that it la un RAgrieved as ty,

having been arbitrarily denied ita Lerml and auostantial ri,hts

by Defendant; that it has suffered 471evous pre fur ice ano sab-
stantial ani irrepara le harm an3 damage sea-se f the alle-ed

unlawful condu t >f Dorendant; 'nat JLaesa this Honorsele Go rt

shall grant a declaratory Ju event er 6794 en s b ether

relief as prayeo for nerein, so as to terminate he aneertainty

or controversy retween the ce tending oorties ab.ch 12.9 given

rise to the within proceeding, Pla3ntiff will in futuro su for

additional grievous prejudice «L substantial and irrepara la
hara and damage by reason of Defende . 's 11eyed onlawful co
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VI.

Flaintiff's grounds for the sforeesid allegations are se

follows:

1. Plaintiff is a subatential owner of real properties in

the asuka portion of the ahupuas of Omsovin, land distriot of

Eula, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii, in an area

olassified by Defendant on an interim basis in Avril 1968 as

an urban distriot, whieh urban distriot is referred so nerein

as "Jamestown"; that said olassification la contained on

interia land see classifioation maps officially adooted by

Defendant in April 1908 following publie heerings and deliber-

ations thereon pursuant to Act 18Y, S.L.H. 1961.

2. In oomplianoe to the recommendation of its consultant,

as published in Land Uge Distriote for the 3tate of issait

(January 1963, Harland Bartholomew & Associates), Defendant

proposed to include "Jamestown" within tae agricultural classi-

fication on permanent land use classification maps to be adopted

after puolio hearings thereon pursuant to Aot 187, S.L.H. 1961,

thus osusing en unoertainty as to kne permanent clasaitioation

of Plai.ntiff'a properties within the "Jameatown" interia urban

distriet.

3. Upon inquiry of Plaintiff to Defendsat, by letter dated

January 3, 1984, as to Deferdantes prooosed olassification of

"Immestown" pursaant to Act 206, 8.E.8. 1963, Defendant informed

Flaintiff by letter dated January 7, 1964, as tallows:

"The Land Use Commission has olaced Jamestown' in
Kula, Waul in the bural district , . . on proposed clasei-
fication mapa to be used for public hearit purposes. . . .

"

Said proposed classification by Defendant con inues the uncer-

tainty as to the permanent classification of Plaintiff's properties

within "Jamestown," which state f uncertainty has existed for

more than 14 months since January 1963.

- 3 -
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4. Defendant is mandated to hold publie hearings on the
proposed permanent land use elassification boundaries and to
adept said boundaries in final form "no sooner than May 1, 1964,

nor later than July 1, 1964," in secordanoewith provisions of

Section 988-3, R.L.M. 1966, as amended.

6. Upon worsonal iaquiry of Defendant by Flaintiff's president

and manager om ag: 5 3, 1964, Flaintiff was inTormed by Defendant's

executive officer that Defendant has tentatively scheduled the

adoption of permanent land use classification boundaries for

June 19-904 1964. Thus, the ancertainty as to the permanent

olassification of Plaintiffia properties within "Jamestown" will

be prolonged for at least three more sootha, or a total of 17

sonthe free the date Defendant sanae3 the aneertaioty,

6. Seetion 988-4, R.L.E. 1955, as amended, reads as follows:

"Section 988-4. Amendments to district boundaries.
. . . After 100 days but within 210 days of the original
receipt of a petition the commission shall advertise a
public hearing . . . Within a period of not $Met than $$
days and not less than 45 days after saak hearing the eme-
mission shall not upon the petition for ehange. . . .

*

The foregoing provisions require a minimum of 146 days to a rasx3-

mum of 300 days, or a minimum of five montaa to a maximaa of ten

months, after the date of fillag a petition for a boundary change

within which Defendant is legally obliged to take sotion.

7. Should Defen ant adopt its proposed permanent rural class-
ification for "Jamestown," and abould Plaintiff then 11e a peal-

tion for a boundary onsage to redress saan grievanee, the alleged

prejudice, harm, and damage to Plaiutiff caused Dy the present

uneertainty would een*1nue at least until Novaaber 6, 1964, and

possibly until Apr1ï 9, 1966, a maximum period of 27 montha fr>a

¾he time Defendant oeused the uncertainty.

8. So that the alleged grievously prejudicial, harmful, are

damaging circumstances might De alleviated at the earliest posait>1e

date an appeal to a circuit court in the event tant betendant

should olaasify "Jamestown" rorel after pub 1: hearings on pro-

- 4 -
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11. Om Pebruary BS, 1964, again on adviee of eenasel, asid
petittom, as further amended on Pebruary 19, 1964, was denied by
Defengest at as Laformal agenoy proeeeding. Said denial was based
spee the tellestag eral sottom of *ouselseioner James P. Perry:

"I neve that tasa= eh as the petitioner has inelndedlanda ta his petittee whieb ha does not osa and have anyintereet, either as a leeser or lessee, that we deng thepetitten as eeWitted."

The metten was seeemded by Comissioner Shi re Si skimure sad
approved by a vote of 6 syee, 0 noes, 3 aosent, and 0 abetaining.

VII.
Pietatiff alleges that M hea patiently and diligently

eeeeevered te resolve the lesses of the foregoing eestreversy

relett wo te the relidi ty of sait pe t i tt ee , as s ta t ed w i th per-

4ten1mity is the Affidevit of Flaintiff staaebed herete and
eede a part herest by referenoeg that it has edensted all pese•
tiesble administrative remedies to resolve said ematreverey, as
stated with partiaalarity in said Affidavit; and that reeeuree
vo a oeurt et law affords the only means swallable to Flaintiff
to relieve the ytevous prejudios and irreparable harm and Amage
eaused by Defendant's detal et Flaintiff*e legal ed substatial
rights.

, Flaintiff prays this Benerable Court to great be

Flaiatiff its fall measure of deelaratory relief afforded by has,
to 4etermine, answer, ad$ Age, and deeree the following isemee
of law, feet, and mixed questions of law and feet, to wit:

1. Is the below-quoted language of Seotton 988-4, R.L.B.
1906, as amended, ambiguous or clear?

"Section 08H•4. Amendmerte to distriot boundaries.
. . . any property owner or lessee may petition Who comomission for a daange in Mbe boundary of any distriet,
interia er permanent. . . .

"

8. It said statutory language is not ambiguous, does
Datende i have a right to alter, asent, or modify the seeming,
latent and appliestion of the statute by interpretaties or

• 6 -
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eametsmessent (a ans, amantaarative Law, par. ase.)

8. 12 este statutory Ingange te abignees, should esti laa•

gaege he interpreted and oemet i ta aeoerdanee with the amia•

Latra two pree eëeres se t terth an d men de ted by See tion 60-3,

R.L.S. 1MS, as meadedt

4. Bere th 1 e of Saapter 905, R.L.B. 1966, as ,

relates speettleelly to land use distrie ting in Rawait and has me

teemisal legal oonnotating sheld it be intorpreted and eemstrued

by • t ead its a taff qualified la plening and land use, er

sheeld it be interprobe4 -d eenetweed by esosel te Datend-*f

5, Is DetmM benad by the opist om of i te eeuneel as to

interpeetett en and eenetsmett oa et 1 . hart ag a spee t tie

legal eennetssten M ensk opiates is la eentliet si sa the optatem

et a petittener met weresembed by eemase19

6. Is Det bemag by me opiaton et i te cosasel as oe

taberpretatten and sonstreeties of lamage having a speettie

leal eemaetettom eMa suoh opiatee is la oestliet with petitioner

Pepreeested by eeeeee17

T. Wat to the legislative intent ad purpose of Seetion

MS-4, S.L.R. 1066, as mended?

S. Mas Fletatiff a legal rigt to file a petittee for a

Auge of boundary under the provtatens et sagt seettaa ei thout

imig as oo-pett tioners all other membere of the elaas withia

e embjeet area affeeted by amid ebenge?

4. M Peoeipt et a petitton fileo in asserdenee sith the

previatene of the aforesaid seetten, does Defendantis exeestve

effteer have Meereticaary anthertty to reject said petition?

10. 3ees Defendant have dis oretionary ea theri ty a peti tion

$11e4 ander the previsions of the aferessid seetim prior to a

publie hearing on the eartta of the petition as mandated by said

eeetteeT



11. If so, does Defendaat have auch authority without
affording the petitioner sa opportunity for an impartial pre•

11minaryhearing before Detendan4whiehis adequate in aeope
and extent and la aeoordanee with orderly preeedures wh1eh do

not violate fondamental oenetitutional rights, conducted in
eueh a manner as to furnish adequate evidentiary opportunity
for a Geert to determine whether the applicable rules of leW
and preeedure have been observed 'oy the Defendaat? (g

18. Was Plaintiff sooerded its full measure of due prooses
of las at the informal proeeeding held before Defendant on

Pebruary BS, 1964 (based on a transeript to be discovered and

te be produced by Defendant ) ?

13. If, in the sourse of a hearin6, Defendant bases its

deelstoo upon as opinion er interpretation which falle within
the definittoa if as agency "rule" in Section 60-1(d), N.L.H.

1966, as amendet, prior te the offioial adoption of such rule
in secordenee with prooedures presoribed in Sect1aa 6C-3, is

said decision by Defendant legally valid?

14. With enopeot to the aforeasid r avaaking procedures,
was the deniaa x etiff's petition by Defendant on Pebruary

BB, 1964, legally valia.

16. In the event that Defendant determinea impartially and

with reasonable certainty tant a petitioner aves act aave a legal

right to file a petition for a chanco of «c ary Jer 3ection

965-4, R.G.H. 1956, as amen ed, and alen defoot can a corre ted,

abould Defundt.nt allow tam petiti iner a rena os le :.a to correct

said petit.lou's e:ici sncies, ratui og e la pit., L thin

Defendant's .1arisdì tica in the i :er '

15. If Plafrt10f i a not nava a eyes ri t Lc i o a

petition ander said aceti n for a ca•« e in no ry which
affects prspa ty other t n its ac, ca Plur. 1 ave a ogs,



right to petition, in the alternative, that the proposed bo.ndarychange Laelude only its own land?
17. Should Befendant show great liberality as tc the par-ticular form and substance of a petiti >n filed in a cordancewith the provisions of esid section, esoscielly where thei

petitioner is not represented by co nael, and to l'herally allowamen¾ents to euch potition? (g, ,« 371. '

18. Regardless of form and substanos of a petitirn :'iledunder the provisions of said section and regardless of thelegal qualifications of the petitioner, if said petitiam callsto the ettention of Defendant a bona fide existing need for aboundary ohange to comply M th the legislative inter.t >f
Chapter 988, can the Defendent proceed with a publie hearlagon the merite of tne petition ander its broad administrative
authority below-quoted? (Ibig )

*Section 98H-4, Amendments to district boundaries.. . . The commisalon may alee tiate changes in adistrict boundary . . .
•

19. Does Defendant's executive offio9r er Defendant have
diaeretionary authoMty to refrain for more t%en five daysfrom forwarding e copy of a petition to the planning commissionof the county wherein the land is located, under the prr visionsof said section, regarness of the form or substance of the petition?

AND Plaintiff turther prays this Honorable Court to mandateDefendaatt

1. Te save, preserve, and os.nserve for disoovery ano evi-Gentiary purposes the tape-recorded record of the administrative
prooeeding on Pebruary SO, 1964, at which Plaintiff appeared
before Datendant.

2. To aebedule a public hearing on Plaintiff's petition ofPebruary 3, 1964, as amended on February 6 and 19, 1964, for ashange La the urban district boundary of "Jamastown," Omsopio.Eula, Island and County of Mani, State f Hawaii, comp ting



(Iþ dit

for said hearing from the original date f filing said petition

om Pebruary 4, 1964.

3. To permit Plaintif' to make further amendments to said
petittom appropriate to the circumstances in the event that
Defendart claealfies as rural on permanert 3and ase classifica-

tion maps the amended arban district of "Jamesteen," as proposed
in said petition, prior to a hearink on sai i petition,

4. To provide a full transcript of the proceedings of ad a

publie hearing on the merits of sai petition, D 1 ,':ng the tape

reeording thereof, to this Bar.oreale Court so that it may deter-
mine that Defendant has accorded Plaintiff d .e procese of law.

AND Flaintif:' further prays thia Honorable Court to grant
a speedy hearing in the above-entitled case ao that:

1, The controversy between the contending parties wi'l be

promptly terminated and the grievous prejudi e and 3rreparabbi
harm and damage allegedly caused to Plaintiff by sni' contre.

Versy will be promptly relieved.
8. Defendant will be advised by an impartial jo 110181

declaration as to lawful pre sì,rss er Ghapter 98E before
it holda public hearings on proposed permanent boundary ,aps

and rules and regulatfor.s affecting the righta of every property

owner in the state.
3. The state Legislature will be advised by an impartisa

judicial declaracion of the qualifications of it.cumbent memuera

of Defendant raatject to confinor 'on by the Senate) to e t

quasi-Judiela r:-sdirgs so as to a are ell property surers

of the state 'alt 45i so *L t-e meat ander the applicatie er -

Visions of co atitutioisl an i stas y av and Defendant's
own rulee.

DATED at donco 19, 'iawait, 'n day of March, LàS4,

"
- OFS > JORMNA TI"N,

A naski ro utio 21 til1
Of oounsel: / '

Clark & Gorey By ,u , ¢'S
119 Merchant St. NL .) 0497, Its C ns
lionolul Hawaii '



CIVIL m. 1W00

xx Tm cIncurr coat & Ta FInst JozczAL exxcuxT

stArs e aAm11

REA , )

Platatif t, )

vs. )

LAR ME • IW, Deatment )

of F1ming and soonmie
sovelemme, state of samti, )

D•tentat. )

asompt rm saray w parAm.T

AFFIDAVIT W RAI.PH E. COREY

SER¥ Of DEFAULT

CIARE & GREY
Suite 504-506 Stangenwald Building
119 Mt Street
Moselulu, Hawaii

Attweeys for Plaintif f



IN WC & TR FIRST JOICIAL e

NW MARII

F14mitt, )

um - · · , waame )et ud Red
, State et · , )

M me Platatift abewe am, W bueby regnests that
a - he setered must · · « Aeve and, en the basis
et AtSievit attaehed Wete sad ade a put huset by retwease.

- se aoælula amit this de et 1964.

P1statif t,

By

Its Asammy
so4-m6 aus.
119 Street
amolala, ameti

I
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CIVIL WO. ï3900

IN THE CTECDIT COW3 Œ TiŒ FTR WI LLL L

STP,TE Œ HAME

KULA D€VEIDPtWNT f üßPORATlW, )

Plaintiff, )

vs.
)

LAND USE COMMISSION, Department )

of Planning ano Economic
Development. ?tate of Hawaii, )

Defendant, 2

AFFDAVIT (7 RALPH E. CŒEY

STATE Œ HAWAII y

CITT As COURif OF MONOU.ß,U ) s.

RALPH E. COREY, being first duly sworn, oc aath, poses and saya

That he is one of the .sttorneys
for ca Platetift .ibove

aand;

that service of the Complaint and s urnans $.a the abovn~entitled case

and .,suse was ande on De fundant through Raymond Yanoshite, Its

Executive Officer on March 11, 1964, and subsecuently made an the

Attorney Generel's office by mail; that, as of the present nece.

Defendant has failed to plead or c.therwise defend as proxidet ey

the Rawaii Relas of Civil Procedure.

AW FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

RALPH E. COEE'l

Subscribed and swera to before a

this ., day of , . 19¼.

Notar Puoi:, First Judicial

circuit, St.ata o Ravail.
My coardeion expires



CIVIL W. 1WOO

IN TR C • • CMET W TR FIRST J ICIAL CIRCUIT

STATE W

F1stacitt, )

vs. )

um m - • Im, omatmane )
et Flaming and Boonmic
Bevelopest, State of Reali, )

ostedet. )

I

Pasume to the Request for Entry og p.fan18 and the Affidevit

estashed Mto ad made a part hereof by reformee, it wpearing

that the Defendsat in the above•entitled ease ad cause was served

Mth the Cwlsine æd in the above•mtitled saae and came

um 11, 19¾, sad had failed to plead a echuwise defod as

provided by the Beati tales of Civil Procedwe,

IT Ig maraT • that the Defan1: of the Defedæt in the

Reled ease ad ease is hermith etered.

BATM M hoolulu, Manant i , this dg of « , 19¾.

I



g &

in the €irtutt €ourt of tbe first €fttuit
STATE OF HAWAII

CIVE. NO.

Pleind&
V.

SUMMONS

'h the Asse•aemed

You are herebr -n n-i and required to serve upon ...

whom aMrem b
,a meer to the wMeh is herewith sweed apan you, within W days aher arvios

Li Gerk & Court

RETURN ON SERVICE OF SUMMONS
I RERERY CERTIFY and return that on the day of , 19.-...,

I enved the witMa ===mana

se

at
, by delivering to a certified copy

hered and M the enmplaint hereto annexed.

O Police Officer
O Person specially appointed by the Court

i ee I •• and sworn to before sne

this - -A my of --........., 19 .....-

NOTE 11ds - is issued pursuant to Role 4 of the Hawaii Rules of Civ0 Pmcedure. AFFt0AVITregebed oner if service is made by a person pecialb- eppointed by the escre
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ser. no. sa tot

aseh 3. 1964

Mr. Utlism sitte. Jr.
Freegdet 6 Mmeger
his sovelemme careeresses
em --man Aseme
Menelste. Maesti

Bear W. 81885:

Mis to to istem yee that he Led Use Gemtesten et the genen
et Emmett mot en Febreasy 28, 1964 is the Land Wee Comission
hear som, 486 Quem Basset, Beestata, Meesti, to disomos
the titty of year petities. 4 the besta et the to14
esties year posittee ses dested.

&mer Terrys I move that teemmeh as the
petittener has imeleded inde ta
bis petities ektek he does aet een
ad beve my inteseet, either as
a teseer er lesees, that we deny
the pestates as sekttted.

Comissieser Niehimses I essend the settaa. A

the wete see eis eyeeg 0 asee; 3 aheat; ad 0 abeteistag.

Vesy twely yeare,

BAR 8. e
messatve ettteer

ses W. Regeen
m. aer esterms



prope
eDeveloper of c oice

902 NUUANU AVENUE, HONOLULU 17, HAWAll

act t. er i 1 .nnine à ...cenal in Di V a ela Et

t te of H:, aii
4' u lueen utreet

..State of Hawanonolt lu, Lat; il
1.AND USE COMMISSION

utleuen:

Th. nk you for te Lir:e given us on February 28 to
present our viers on the validity of cur Febro ry 3

yetition re e Ut_ u dary ch nyc .C Ja:,estoi n, Lula, E ui.

sithoud tLe re Lits e CLE prelimin: zy "he, riu-"
are ne e gratifyin in themselvcs, ce Love , t le st been
accorded LEC locor of bei thro' n out of court b the
judge rether tan the clerk.

To seve your oven er ed stoff further nuis nee t ith
rc ect to our petition, loose retain it and to fee
until we have obtained court rulig as to tEE leg:15ty
of wour oculou.

Very truly yours,

illi m S. Ellis, r.
Tresident i l enacer

S-:do

I



MAR 3 1964

February 28, 1964

Dear Mr. Ellis:

Youx letter of February 18, 1964 has been
received and I have made an inquiry into the matter.
I am informed that your application has been recon-
sidered and has now heen accepted by the Land Use
Commission staff. The Land Use Commission is therefore
to consider the validity o£ your application at u early
a date as is possible. If you have not yet received
word on this matter from the Ianni Use Commission, you
may expec‡ it very shortly.

I hope the above action meets with your satie-
faction. It is a pleasure to be of assistance to you.

With warn personal regards. May the Almighty
be with you and yours always.

Sincerely,

Nr. William 5. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager
Kula Development Corporation
902 Nunana Avenue
Honolala, 17, Hawaii



AAA 3 1964

Afenso fron:
FEB 24 1964

John A.Burns
Iolani Palace

Feb. 19, 1964

Dear kryron:

Flease note the attached letter
which I have received from William S.
Ellis, Jr., of Eula Development Corpora-
tion, regarding a petition before your
committee. I would appreciate your
comments and a draft reply for my sig-
nature at your early convenience.

Sincerely,

Honorable Myron Thompson, Chairman
Land Use Commission
Dept of llanning & Economic Development

Attach.



...a- Kulo Development

ses muun u avenus, nonoturu ar. naw " FEB 24 1964

State of Howo;
4 -USE COMMISSION

February 18, 1964

onorable John A. Burns
Governor .

State of Hamatt
Honolulu, Hawait

Dear Governor Burns:

For,about two weeks, I have been quietly armi construc-
tivolg attempting to get before the Land Use Comnission a
petiti tœ Astge et mies, a s cleesty provided for
under Section 98H-4, R.L.H. 1955, as amaded. -

Twice the petition has been declared *invalid" by
counsel for the Ccmission without any emsideration what-
soevé by the C¾eion itself, la cogete and atter
violation of our basic rights under the Constitution of the
United States. This is equivalent to being met at the court-
house door by a are adviser to the Court who assumes the
role of judge and jury and then exceeds even their functions
in denying us due process of law.

As the enclosed indicates, I am makisg. one more a ttempt
to be accorded our Constitutional rights. It would be appre-
ciated if your office would assure the proper performmee of
tha Land Use C ission without the necessity of our resortiry

coats
ery truly yours,

• T APŒATION

S. $111s, Jr.
.& Manager

SE:do

oos Senate Meksee Det ' '

Amatg Tamaht sa
Representative Donald D. N. Aing
nr. xyron Thapsen



Ret. No. LW 129

reasuary 25, 19¾

The Beaerable Jehe A. Desse
Gewoner
State et Remett
Benelata, Besatt

Dear Geweraer Suomes

la soepense to year meme of Februsty 19, 19¾, I
have propered a dratt et a letter ter year eipatere.
I bo18ees the letter is self•œplastery. Sheeld
you tarther questtees, I shall be happy te heer

Staserely,

NUM B. e • •

chatsam



February 28, 1964

Mr. William 8. Ellis, Jr.
President 6 Mbmager
Kula Development Corporation
902 Nunaan Avenue
Boootulu 17, Remait

Dear Mr. E1115:

Tour letter of February 18, 1964 has been received and I have

made an inquiry into the meter. I am informed that your application

has been reconsidered and has now been accepted by the Land Use

Comission statt. The Lad Use Co-ission, itself, will now eensider

the validity of your application at an early date as is feasible.

If you have not yet received word on this matter from the Land Use

Comission, you my expect to, at my day new.

I hope the above action provides you the relief you seek.

My warmest personal regards is extended to you.

Sincerely,

JOHN A. BURNS
Governor

ser Seaster Nelson Dei
Senator Essahise Abe
Repreemtstive Donald D. B. Ching
Nr. Myre The-peen



Memo from
Fit ti

A.
me.

Ah. 19, 1964

FIease note.,84¢ «#$behed letter
Alph I have reesteed free WillioW A.

114e, .k., of Kula Deerlopeast @e*A•tten, regarding a petitten hafare perooert i toe. I seald appr ‡«se pay
commende and e ¢rqft reggy for ey afg•
nature si. gour seri y soaàsalenoe.

einerral y,

65 Ik ee
twin

& Rossosto

e asse

t
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a....--- Kula Development
-UU Corporation

een aveans avenus. som•tute !7. ma**" ¶Eg g 4

Pebru.rv 18, 1904

the 'honera bh Joka A. nurna
Governor
State of Massett
honolulu, neweit

Denr Covernor Burns:

For about tro weeks, I have been quietly armi construc•

tt wely attempting to get before the Land 0 se Goer i set on a

petittaa $w dtenge oE bouniertes, a a cleetly previded for
aux er Sect.ton 9811-4, S.L.H. 1995, as amended.

Talce the petittoe has been declared "invalid** by

suunsel for the Cosmisoton without any eensideratico 44tst-

soever by the Commetsetonitself, in complete and utter
violetion of eer haste rights aander the Constitutien of the

Letted utates. This is equivalent to bein» met et the court-
house door by a arre adviser to the Court suo asswes the

role of judge and jury nd then ex ce eds even their fvnct i one

in denying us due process of law.

As the enelosed indicates, I sameking one acre et a t
to be accorted our Constitutional richte. It would be e pre-

ci ted if yer.« ettice kuuld assure the pavier verferr. Lcc f

the Lead Lee (asmaastoe witatet the caeses Lty of et r r, rt g

to the congtse
Very truly yours,

¾LLA St.VJ.07VEt T CLKTURAT16

William a. Ellis, Jr.
President & 9tenager

X>E:do

oc: henster Naksom Det
'

Senat er Kasuhisa Abe
Representative Donale D. H. Ching
kr. Lyron Thompson



Enclos es:

1. Petition - dated 2/3/64 - 3 pas
2. Acceptance by Commission of Reference

(A) with Respect to Provisions of Hawaii
Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter
6c, R.L.H. 1955, as amended). - dated
2/20/64 - 3 pas.

3. Proposed Urgent Amendment to Chapter 98H -

dated 2/19/64 - 2 pgs.
4. Amendment to Reference (A) Superceding

Reference (B) - dated 2/19/64 - 2 pgs.
5. Covering Letter Resubmitting petition

wffee to Land Use Commission - dated
2/18/64 - 2 pgs.

6. Ltr. to Governor John A. Burns - dated
2/18/64 - 1 pg.

7. Ltr. to Senator Nelsg1Doi - dated 2/18/64 -

1 pg.
8. Ltr. to William Ellis from Attorney General

Bert T. Kobayashi - dated 2/13/64 - 1 pg.
9. Ltr. to Attorney General from William

Ellis - dated 277/64 - 3 pas.
10. Ltr. to William Ellis from R. Tamashita -

dated 2/7/64 - pg. 1.
11. Ltr. on Acceptance and Processing of

Refer:nce A and B - dated 2/6/64 - 3 pgs.
12. Interpretation of Section 98H-4 as

Related to Reference A - dated 2/6/64 -

3 pgs.
13. Amendment to Reference A - dated2/6/64 -

1 pg.
14. Definition of Kula, Island & County of

Maui, As Land District, As Agric. Districti
and as Popularly Conceived. 2/5/64 -2pgs.



February 25, 1964

From: Ku00aNuD
a

nn eCorporation

Honolula 17, Hawaii

To: Land Use Commission 64
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street gg a eE Hawo¡¡
Honolulu, Hawali MISSION

Re: Suggested Procedures for Hearing on February 28, 1964,
re Petitioner's Eligibility to File Reference (A), as
Amended by Reference (C), and as May Ee Further Amended
Prior to, at, or Subsequent to Said Hearing.

References:

(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3,
1964, for Amendment to Urban District Boundary of
nJamestown," Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of
Maui, State of Hawaii.

(B) Amendment to Reference (A) dated February 6, 1964, and
delivered to Land Use Commission at 8:55 a.m. that date.

(C) Amendment to Reference (A) dated February 19, 1964,
superceding Reference (B).

(D) Communication of February 6, 1964, to Land Use Com-
mission re Interpretation of Section 98H-4 as Related
to Reference (A), delivered at 8:55 a.m. that date.

(E) Letter of February 6, 1964, from executive officer of
Land Use Commission re invalidity of Reference (A),
rejecting same, and citing opinion of counsel to the
Commission as basis for action, received by petitioner
at 9:10 a.m. that date.

(F) Communication of February 6, 1964, to Land Use Com-

mission re Acceptance and Processing of References
(A) and (B) and returning Reference (A), delivered at
11:33 a.m. that date.

(G) Letter of February 7, 1964, to Attorney General re
accdptance and validity of petition mod function of
counsel to the Commission.

(H) Letter of February 7, 1964, from executive officer of
the Commission re invalidity of Reference (A), as

amended by Reference (B), again rejecting same, and
citLng February 6, 1964, opinion of counsel as basis
for action.
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(I) Letter of February 13, 1964, from Attorney General Bert
T. Kobayashi to petitioner re function of counsel to
the Commission.

(J) Gommunication of February 19, 1964, to Chairmen, Senate
and House Committees on Judiciary and Land re Proposed
Urgent Amendment to Chapter 98H.

(K) Communication of February 21, 1964, to Load Use Com-
mission re Alleged Invalidity of Reference (A).

1. This will acknowledge, with thanks, notice by telephone to the
undersigned on Maui of hearing scheduled in Honolulu on February
28, 1964, from 7:00 to 9:00 p.m., to be confined to the subject
of the petitioner's eligibility to file Reference (A), as
maended.

2. The purpose of this memorandum isi.to provide for an expeditious
hearing on the subject by suggesting procedure and a specifica-
tion of the issues, much in the manner of a pre-trial conference.

To implement this memorandum, and thus further expedite the
hearing, it is suggested that the underaigned meet with the
executive officer of and the counsel to the Commission and any
representatives of interested committees of the Legislature in
a pre-hearing conference to resolve or minimize differences as

to procedures and issues suggested in this memorandum. The
underaigned is tentatively scheduled to return to Honolulu at
approximately 10:00 a.m., February 28. Any time after ll:00
a.m., including the possibility of a luncheon conference, is
suggested.

3. It is requested that individual members of the Commission be
provided copies of this communication and all of the above-
mentioned references prior to the hearing.

It is further requested that copies of References (A) through
(I) be provided to the chairmen of the Senate and House
Judiciary Committees, the Senate Committee on Lands and Natural
Resources, and the House Committee on Landa and that represent-
atives of those committees be invited to participate in the
suggested pre-hearing conference and/or the hearing itself as

observers mod advisors to the Commission on hearing procedures
and Legislative intent.

4. As to respective roles, the following is suggested:

a. That the Commission function solely as a tribunal, or forum
of justice, to determine the right of the petitioner to file
Reference (A). Therefore, the Òommission is not a party in
the juridical sense, at least, not an adversary to the peti-

tioner.
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b. That the executive officer function solely as a master,
assisting the tribunal. Therefore, he is not a party in
the juridical sense, but an "officer of the tribunal.n

c. That the counsel to the Commission function solely as an
adviser to the Commission (as a tribunal). Inasmuch as the
Commission is not a party in the juridical sense, counsel is
not an advocate pleading the cause of the Commission as an
adversary to the petitioner. He is an "officer of the tri-bunal.n

d. That, in the juridical sense, the petitioner be considered
the only party before the Commission, by virtue of having
filed Reference (A) addressed to the tribunal. At a public
hearing on the merits of Reference (A), any other property
owner within the proposed meended boundaries who supports
the petition might also be construed a party petitioner and
any other property owner with similar rights who opposes the
petition might be construed an adverse party. The purpose
of the public hearing is to cause the joinder of parties
whose rights are affected.

5. As to hearing procedure, the following is suggested:

a. That the executive officer, as the tribunal's master, is the
proper person to raise the question of the eligibility of the
petitioner, should he be in doubt at the time of the hearing.
In order to reach an objective conclusion as master, he must
take into full consideration References (D), (F), (I), and
(J), as well as the opinions of counsel to the Commission.

He should consider himself in no way bound by law or policy
to concur with the opinion of counsel should he conclude,
after due deliberation, that petitioner has not þeen proven
ineligible beyond a reasonable doubt. His findinga and con-
conclusions should be briefly summarized in support of his
recommendations.

b. That should the executive officer recommend that the petitioner
be considered eligible, the Commission may adopt or reject his
recommendation. Should it be adopted, the matter would be
settled without the necessity of hearing the petitioner.

Should the Commission reject such recommendation, or should
the executive officer recommend that the petitioner be con-
sidered ineligible, the petitioner would then be afforded an
opportunity to fully state his position, to be followed by
questions, rebuttal, and counter-rebuttal. Should the Com-
mission then conclude that the petitioner is a qualified
party, th.e hearing on eligibility would be concluded.
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c. That should the Commission decide that the petitioner is
ineligible, its decision should clearly state the findings
of facts and conclusions upon which it is based. In such
event, the petitioner should be advised in which particulars
the petition should be amended so that there will be no ques-tion of eligibility. The Commission should also designate a
reasonable time, in consultation with petitioner, in which to
accomplish said amendments.

6. As to questions of relevant law:

a. That the only grounds for considering the petitioner ineli-
gible to be considered is the interpretation of the following
in Section 98H-4: "...any property owner or lessee may
petition the commission for a change in the boundary of may
district, interim or permanent.n

b. That the petitioner is presumed to have the legal right to
file a petition under the provisions cited above and that the
burden is upon the challenger of that right to show lack of
such capacity. (39 Am_. Jur., Parties, par. 12.) In other
words, under the principle~of "innocent unless proven guilty,
the petitioner is eligible unless proven ineligible .

c. That the petitioner must have an actual existing interest in
or legal or equitable right in the subject matter of the
petition, as principal, agent, or fiduciary. (39 Am. Jur.,
Parties, par. 13.)

d. That the petitioner is at least entitled, if not obliged, to
file a petition for a change of boundary as a representative
of a clasa within the scope of Rule 23(a) of Hawaii Rules of
Civil Procedure, should other nearby property be affected by
common needs and trends. Under said rule, the petitioner is
n_ot obliged to procure the joinder of other members of the
class.

7. As to questions of fact:

a. Is the petitioner a property owner or lessee, or duly quali-
fied representative of same?

b. Are the property rights of the petitioner affected by the
proposed boundary change?

c. Are all nearby propertges similarly affected included within
the proposed amended boundary?

Respectfully submitted,
A DEVELO PO ION

WSE:do illiam S. Ellis, '.
cc: Chairmen, Committees President & Manager

Governor of Hawaii
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Toa chasmm, Senate Judietary Comitt.ee
Chagram, Smate Comittee en Leads & W•Re State of HawaiiChatram, Ronse Aldtetary Geenittes 1.AND USE COMMISSIONchaigman, Nouse Comt 49ee en Emde

Nes Propeged Orgent Anmäen*0 40 grapher 908 te Get tim*Rotse Betere the Gart.*

1. Section 60•1(4), Ref..R.1968, as amendet, statess
**lnale t means eeoh ageney statement of general or partiçalar
app11eakt11ty and totare effeet that taplesepts, interprete,
né p&eseribps law or peliore..*

8. Beation 988-84 referring to the &and 'use comissten, stategg
"We Gemission shall set standards for dete*mining the
boundaries of eseh Gistriet..."

8. Inseeueh as the standards set by the Comisetas for detweintag
boundes•tes are statemente of genesel sad partietter appliesbtittyad future effeet that tiepleent and interpret Las sad p egertbe
polter, gueh standarde snet be set in odeerdanoë with seetien
60•8, abidh regatres pablie heartage for same. The '%.and Use
Opmisaton has not followed this greeedure ta estabitshing its
stedards. 9:ewerwäg the publie has aet been affordet an
*epportnaggy to submit 44ta, views, er argumste, ota lly or tasettin6,* as to these standards.

4. In vtw og the teregetas, my atendsæde naet at the On-testen
for elase the 1mia ta me easte os not yet valis, atti

ey a e 1 valid, they sheald not ** app1104 to t3m detere
einstion et 1 uset boundablese he rig&tt a ôt all 970Perty
eenere $m the state stil be eeWiets prejudiced in th& évent the
the *eart

.
Je ed before the herse, ont hearinga on permanee t

beun6ertes are held prior to fall hearings en a ' the adoption of
stándeds4

6. For ** sake of ettioteney an4 expedAeney the lant elassittoation
stendardi shea14 be inte5pel with regnist aantatet by Seettoa
90B•T. We tot ter provides for adepting met later than .Aalg 1,
1984, wheems permanent boundertes say be idopt04 after May 1, 1904.

6. She Conniaalom has not yet meta availe le to the publio the atm•
dards, proposed sales and regulaatsaa, and maps sheeta6 Pr*Po**A
permanent boundarieas Altho eatd items were to have beep p en
per and reportedly were prepared, by the Comatsaien by Jeñuary
le 1 Tgehntea1 oonformanee with the dead11ae witheat pub1t•

. oation also seriously prejudioes the mblio $n not sitoWing

e



oetstna *sesse serope one ee¢t" - 8/95/04 rage a

outrietent time te evaluate and disease said items ta order to
adequate3y prepoe eemments and - pedatione at puhlte hearings.

T. None et the fe egein g need reth et adversely en the integri ty er
eineerity et the Gemiesten, its statt, er seenael, ok apÞepr to
be sealously undertaking their assigned weapoesiktitties eik
e&strable desteation to dugg. Neuever, it ta e tomtie or a
e49epe ease of *yessaritta euttered by tas est on, whiek
has been aestped an tapessible task in the time ellotted after
its late appotateeni.

8. Rather than moet the abitrary deadlines mentated by Chapter 985,
it een14 be Tory mueh in the publi e interest to adjust to the
realities of the sitaation. the tellowing prosedures are anggestets

a. Place an argener ta6 en amendmeate to Grapter 988 es that the
publie may immediately partielpate ta heartage betee the I.egie•
la ture to etart and amplify the prtheipal areas of ambignity
at controveray the set 14aelt.

4. In the nemtime, the Gomteston sehedule ease di ted gabile
hearings en17 - petitions to interia beundary thanges and
requests for speetal permite to affert prompt relief for long
aggrieved property owaars.

e. Revise the cometestonte proposed rules and regulatione in
aosergenoe eith the amended Land Use Aot. A19e einend its
tales et praeties and prosedare to eliminate Abuse et its
diaeretionary powe#s. 6ahedule publio hearinga under Beetion
60 ad adopt rules aid regulations by Septe er 30, 1964.

4. App adopted standagde to the elasaltiestion of lands, held
e hearinga and stopt permanent bemdaries by January $1,

9. To taplement the tœegoing suggestions, it is reeomented thats

a. 1he first paragraph et Seetion 98M-8 he mended to read as
followe s

"aestion 988•$. Adoptian et staatards. There aball
. be four major land use gistriets into whã eh all lande la

the state shall he eleasittets urban, rural, agricultural
sat eenservation. One eoamisslan shall prepare se oposed
standards for d etergaing ta boundaries et eseh Èìatriot,
provided...shall be la the oomalsalon. (Delete last een•
tease of paragraph.) Said stadards shall be integral M th
the Gemission'a proposed regulationg."

b. Renombet See tien 98B•T as 984••S and the intervening see tions
aoserdingly.
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e. Am 4 rouaberet Seatten 988-8 to read ae follows

Seetion 8.8. A4option of regulations. The
Omnies ta akab prepape PWpoted regalattees
relastna to land elaang‡teettoa standaria sad other
satters attain its fadiesta and adopa one by
Septaber Ms ta eseerienee with the µ•evistaae '

9t epke 06e

4. Amen tomberei Sektion 9%•4 te read a6 te11mst
Seottaa 985-4. Adepttaa et distriot boederies.

She eomission shall 6eeignate land areas of the
state as urb o PRPal, agaton1%urel and et 44495
en the batte et stadisede adopted parauant to Beetiens
BRA ant OOH•3e Repe thes&Mg diatriot a**¾ee
hall be 44epted by Kanaa?¶ Sla A e in seemedense
ith Waledag prosederei undog Chaptgr $4&

Maspeettally embaitted,
L DEVELO PMBUT ConfoSATION

sme...ma.. .
Wea14ent & Meng a

gangge

oc: Oevegaop of Newatt
I d BaW dèmission
senelulu Advertiser



February 21, 1964

From: Kula Development Corporation
oolbuu

7 wii

To: Land Use Commission
Dept. of Planning & Economic Development FEB 24 1964
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street SkueofHgwaii
Honolulu, Hawaii LAND USE COMMISSQR

Re: Alleged Invalidity of Reference (A).

Reference:

(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3,
1964, for Amendment to Urban District Boundary of
"Jamestown," Omaopio, Island and County of Maui,
State of Hawaii, as amended February 19, 1964.

1. Receipt of a copy of the Commission's letter to the Maui Plan-
ning and Traffic Commission, forwarding Enclosure (A) for com-
ments and recommendations is herewith acknowledged, with thanks.
It is gratifying to learn that we have at last been accorded
our constitutional and statutory rights after an unwarranted
delay of 17 days.

2. Judging from the stubborn resistance to date and the content of
said letter, acceptance of the petition appears to the the first
round of a three-round battle, the first two rounds of which are
unfortunately obscuring the substance of the third round:

Round 1. Acceptance of Reference (A).

Round 2. Determination of petitioner's eligibility to
file Reference (A) as a class action.

Round 3. Consideration of the merits of Reference (A).

3. This communication is addressed primarily to the subject of
Round 2. At least, we are in accord that only the Commission,
and not the staff or counsel, can rule on the matter of our
eligibility. Perhaps we are also in accord that the Maui
Planning and Traffic Commission has no authority to "rule" on
any matter for the Commission, but shall only offer its comments
and recommendations on Reference (A) as provided under Section
98H-4.

4. We are fully confident that we are qualified to file Reference
(A) under said section. Therefore, if there is to be any con-
sideration of the "validity" of Reference (A), actually the
qualifications of the petitioner to file as a class representa-
tive, the controversy must be raised by the Commission itself.
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5. If the Commission is to rule on the eligibility of,Reference
(A) specifically, it must first issue a "statement of general
...applicability and future effect that interprets" the intent
of Section 98H-4. This is rule-making as defined by Section
6C-1(d). Such a rule must be made in accordance with Section
6C-3, requiring public hearings.

6. If, despite the foregoing, the Commission feels that it has the
authority to settle the matter under the provisions of Section
1.25(e) of its own rules of practice and procedure, we requestthat we be given a proper notice and hearing, as guaranteed under
the Constitution of the United States and R.L.H. 1955. It is
our contention that denial of notice and hearing under thissection in a controversial matter (two or more parties involved)is in violation of constitutional and statutory provisions, in
excess of the statutory authority and jurisdiction of the Com-
mission, and a clearly unwarranted exercise of discretion.

16 Am. Jur., Declaratory Judgments, paragraph 55, states: "A
case for declaratory judgment...in cases of actual controver-
sies...must be formally presented with proper parties." A
declaratacy ruling procedure by the Lommission would be equiva-
lent. There can be no justice unless both parties to a contro-
versy are present and can be heard. This is particulary true
where a lay Commission, of which its counsel is an alleged
party (!), is required to rule on matters of law. There could
be no more biased and prejudicial circumstance than the absence
of the aggrieved party during the determination of his rights.

7¿ It is our contention that Section 98H-4 provides for a class
action within the meaning of Rule 23(a)(3) of Hawaii Rules of
Civil Procedure:

Rule 23. Class Actions.

(a) REFRESENTATICE. If persons constituting a class
are so numerous as to make it impracticable to bring them
all before the court, such of them, one or more, as will
fairly insure the adequate represent2EÏon of all may, on
behrgof alk sue or be sued, when the character of the
right sought to be enforced for or against the class is
...(3) Several, and there is a common question of law or
fact affecting the several rights and a common relief is
sought.

8. Should it be proven that petitioner is not bringing a class
action, such proof would not be grounds for dismissal of the
petition, but merely cause for amendment, in accordance with
Rule 21 of Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 21.jiisioinder and Non-Joinder of Parties.

Misjoinder aE parties is not grounds for dismissal of an
action. Parties may be dropped or added by order of the
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court on motion of any party or its own motion at any
stage of the action and on such terms as are just.

It vould only mean that the petition should be amended to in-
clude all proper parties as petitioners.

8. Inasmuch as Reference (A) cannot legally be construed invalid
solely on the alleged ineligibility of the petitioner to file,
it is respectfully requested that the Maui Planning and Traffic
Commission be requested to offer its comments and recommendations
forthwith, solely on the merits of the petition, leaving the
matter of "validity" to the determination of the Land Use Com-
mission.

Respectful y submitted,
KULA DEVEL OBENT CŒ ECRATILN

Lilliam L. Ellis, Jr. V

President & Nanager
WSL:do

cc: Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
Chairman, benate Lands Committee
Chairman, House Judiciary Committee
Chairman, House Lands *ommittee

Maui Planning and Traffic bommission



February 20, 1964
From: Kula Development Cor oration

900 Nuuanu Avenue lidostil/IEHonolulu 17, Hawaii
To: Land Use Commission FEB 24 1964

Deg . of Plenning & Economic Development
State --State of Hawaii ofHowan

426 Queen Street D USE COMMISSION
Honolulu, Hawaii

Re: Acceptance by Commission of Reference (A) with Respect to
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, Adopted
April 6, 1962.

References:

(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3, 1964,for Amendment to Urban District Loundary of "Jamestona,"
Gmaopio, Kula, Island and County of Maui, State of Hawaii,
as amended February 9, 1964.

(B) Communication of even date re Acceptance of Reference (A)
with Respect to Chapter 6C, R.L.H. 1955.

Upon hand delivery of Jeference (B) to the office of the Commission
this morning, we were advised that the Commission's practice and
procedure is governed by rules adopted April 4, 1962. Accordingly,
Reference (B) stands corrected, particularly with respect to 6C-3
and 60-8. The followine comments apply to the Commission's ownrules. (Emphasis added.$

1.1. "These rules govern procedure beface the Land Use Commission
... They shall be construed to secure the just, speedy, end
inexpensive determination of every proceeding." Since peti-
tion was rejected by the executive officer, on advice of
counsel, it was not yet before the Commission. Refusal to
receive the petition was unjust, dilatory, and caused undue
expense and hardship.

1.2. Definitions

(a) (5) "Proceedings. The term 'proceedings' as used in theserules shall mean the Commission's elucidation of therelevant facts and applicable law, consideraticn thereof,
and action thereupon...initiated by a filing or submittal
...and shell include (a) proceeding involving the adoption
of district boundaries..." The Commission, not the
executive officer o, r counsel, elucidetes after a peti-
tion is filed.

1.3. The Commission

(d) "Quorum and number of votes necessary to validete acts.
...a majority of all the members...shell constitute a
quorum to transact business, and the concurrence of a
majority of all members...shall be necesscry to mehe any



Land Use Comaission - 2/20/64-2 Fage 2

action of the Commission valid..." By this rule, pro-
posed barring of our petition is clearly invalid.

(e) "Executive officer. (1) The executive officer shall have
charge of the Commission's official records and shall be
responsible for the maintenance and custody of the docket,
files, and records at the Commission..." The executive
officer, in this respect, is the "clerk" of the Commission,
similar to a clerk of court. Like the latter, he has no
express or implied authority to make rulings in general,
nor to refuse to receive a petition on any grounds.

(f) "Field officer.

"(1) Defined. The term "field officer"...includes the
executive officer of the Commission or any other
employee qualified in land use analysis and author-
ized by the Commission to hold a hearing for the
purpose of taking evidence and make a recommendation
to the Commission in a proceeding in which the appli-
cation hos been filed with the Commission."

The executive officer had not been authorized by
the Commission to hold a hearing on the validity
of our petition. If he were, he would have to fol-
lor procedures in paragraph (3). If he were, the
petition would have to be filed with the Commission.
A petition cannot be summarily rejected on any
grounds; it must be accepted and filed even to rule
on its validity.

1.5. Appearance and Practice before the Commission

(b) "Alperson may be represented by or with counsel or other
duly qualified representative in any proceeding under
these rules.n According to principles of American juris-
prudence and Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure, petitioner
is a member of a class duly qualified to bring a class
action in behalf of the entire class affected by the
identical circumstances.

(d) "When an individual acting in a representative capacity
...signs a paper in practice before the Commission, his
...signature shall constitute a representation to the
Commission that...he is authorized and qualified to repre-
sent the particular person on whose behalf he acts."
Prima facie, the petitioner is qualified to act, and his
petition cannot be barred until a proper determination is
made by the Commission as to petitioner's qualifications.
The petition must be received by the Commission before such
determination can be made.

1.7. Filing af Documents

(a) "All...petitions...shall be filed with the executive officer



Land Use Comiaission - 2/20/64-2 Page 3

of the Comiission." This sectica gives the executive
officer no authority to reject petitions on any grounds
whatsoever.

1.8. Docket. "The executive officer shall maintain a docket of
all proceedings..." On receipt, a petition is placed on the
docket for consideration of the Commission. The executive
officer is ndo concerned with content or validity until the
petition is before the Commission and then only es an
expert witness on the merits of the petition.

1.11. Amendment of Documents and Dismissal. "If any document...in
a proceeding is not in substantial conformity with applicable
rules and regulations of the Commission as to the contents
thereof, or on motion of any party, may strike or dismiss
such document, or require its amendment." Only the .Commission
can do this, not the executive officer of his own accord.
The petition must be before the Commission for it to take
such action under this section or under Constitutional law.
The usual practice, in accardance with Hawaii Rules of Civil
Procedure and 4,erican jurisprudence generally, vould be to
permit amendment should the document oe found deficient.

1.15. Party. "The term 'party,' wherever used in these rules,
shall mean each person or agency named or admitted as a
party, or properly seeking and entitled as of right to be
admitted as a party in a proceeding." The right of a person
to be a party cannot be deterrained until the proceeding is
before the Commission.

"The Attorney General, in his capacity as counsel for the
Commission, shall be a party to all proceedings governed by
these rules." However, attorney General Bert Kobayashi, in
his letter to petitioner dated February 13, states: "The
function of our office is merely to provide legal advice to
the staff and to the Commission. Legally, we cannot and do
not make decisions for the staff or the Commission." (His
emphasis .) Even LE properly a "party" to proceedings, the
AG cannot be a party until there are proceedings; that is,
until a petition is accepted by the Commission fac consider-
ation.

"The Attorney General or his representative shall be desig-
nated 'Counsel for the Commission'..." As an adviser, the
AG is counsel to the Commission. He is not the Commission's
advocate in a petition proceeding; rather, he is primarily
amicus curiae to the Commission in its capacity as ju_dge:,
not party.

Respectfully submitted,
KLLA DEVELOPhi TCT PGRAT Œ

GE:do William S. Ellis, Jr.'
President & Manager U

cc: Governor of Hawaii
Chairmen, Senate and House

Judiciary and Land Committees
Honolulu Advertiser
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FEB 24 1964

Stateof HawaiilAND USE COMMJSSION

February 21, 1964

Planning & Traffic Commission
County of Maul
Kahului, Haul

Gentlement

As you know, our petit ion concerning amendinent of

land use boundaries for "Jamestown," Kula, which we dis-
cussed with you in a preliminary way, has been forwarded

to you for comments and recomnendations.
It appears that the Land Use Commission will continue

to consider the possible "invalidity" of our petition on

hyper-technical grounds. It is respectfully requested that
your honorable body refrain from participation in this
matter, which can be adequately settled at the State level,
and process our petition on its merits in an expeditious
manner.

We would appreciate the allocation of a half hour to

45 minutes to dhscuss the merits of the case at your meeting

of March 10.

Very truly yours,
KULA DEVELOPMENT CŒPŒATION

William S. Ellis, Jr. U
President & Mana8 Y

WSLtdo

cc: Land Use Commission



0

ht. No. LE AN

ehemary 30, 19¾

f

ur. antees mesa, rimsm Meeeeer
samme æg trettse - . see
comay se ont
x&etet, met, amata

ater W. Antes

ta bezwam, da esa seettes 9-4, ma tois, 19¾sappineet, se by has sm, as im, se a pettasse serad .-.....manesans by peu 91-8 .

rer yen sagemente, ptease be es open edutae tem somsetme enesattesta was she er me , ass seatsten has
hem som esses prestausty. Wee seemetenestas et as seemes,is
see to sesops the postesse as e satidity of the petities
appeers as he e - - kr e destesse by s ami We 8-Sestem me
see me eastt, musines, en et a estaten a me settessy atas peatassa esti to g behee the see one , by meesatt, as eauty as peestue. In as maaske, as to thatthis poststee to genusaded to peer -

. We witt keep pee
apprises et me stessesse.

Casespokee setened se ese de stee motseed der row setemassen.

Tesy tenir paese,

m Offiser
met.
ees m. statte xitas. ar.

m. *see showee
W• Rei taber
W. mortee ota



ans. m. am as

menary 4. 1964

m. usatta e. suse, Jr.
6 Mawr

ante coepassaim
so home

17, Musti
her W. Etttet

a aeses em sement er as , w asa sessy as samm
yen thee pm motsam te see 9444. asusser, este espouse
et eh emus et peeparesas samtmask etttmed to me peessim,
as passaim sede be vetid me age to pseeeeeed W as sad
see se speessteesty as peestue.

W haue been by tement ets

"seessa -•4 som og m...« sess, 4.
psewies et . . . W emer er 3eeeee w
pettain e omtesten Mr e la e to-My of W

meets es .•

"We as es mm one a ,

emer se teesee de messes se we er esse emes
em sesessa ta is my me Læg me

, der a e sa as temdery et my answees,
er .

•¾ inesapees is my beim den a dead
at egets a peepesty emme ta RAset- W
a hemmy e et tem a me, em w be av osse
as ta as ame muotwed. fuesamme, se an ope
me se a eseande et testatese me hemelen

ese emesy W.



ur. witism s. suse, Jr.
seen a
setenery 6. 1964

*aesad a as gesagasas, we ese et me epassa shes as
gastsaassaet aush seesesse ser bemener essene to taaseed
as emmes se lessens et peeposer esse less see en entgeen
et as sowees, ameps as senessed, ans se as
asma mmer as speetet peammas. (see assesse 9-.6, asessed
Less es samat less, as ammeed.)*

amatened se me ersesent passasen amtmassed by yes. Se espy
witt he espa ser ser seesses. As essa as we base stadsom seer
esek. Assa has tem espeesset, se sin •--a• se se yes,

assad yes haue eersher •-, paanse esasess us.

Waar **47 somsee

34-155 6. -
aussesses etsseur

aset.

aos Mr. antera mens
Mr. Was ammessa
ar. any sahapsms



P-E-T-I-T-I-O-N

4.f. February 3, 1964
9teof aw i òg

LA USE C SRgq Commission
ept. of Planning & Economic Developmen

State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Havali

From: Kula Development Corporation
FEB 4 1964

o
of ut n17

aii NO H

ION
Re: Amendment to Urban District Boundary of "Jamestown,"

Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of Maui, State of
Hawaii

References:

(A) Cur communication of Larch 6, 1963, to the Land Use
Commission protesting the deletion of "Jamestown"
as an Interim Urban District.

(B) Copy of our communication of Narch 27, 1963, to the
Maui Planning ano Traffic Commission protesting
same.

(C) Cur communication of December 19, 1963, to the Land
Use Commission requesting retention of "Jamestown"
Urban District boundaries.

(D) Our communication of December 21, 1963, to the Land
Use Commission amending Reference (C).

Enclosure:
(I) TMK 2nd Div. 2-3-04, shoting present and proposed

amended "Jamestown" Urban District boundaries.

Pursuant to Section 98H-4 of Act 205, S.L.E. 1963, Kula Develop-
ment Corporation respectfully petitions the Land Use Commission,
hereinafter called the "Commission," with regard to the amendment
of the Urban District boundaries of that mouke portion of the
ahupuaa of Omaopio, Kula, Naui, defined in Reference (A) and
designated "Jamestown" therein and herein for ease of reference,
as follows:

1. Fursuant to the mandate of Act 187, S.L.H. 1961, the
first Commission in April 1962 appropriately designated
the Urban District of "Jamestown" in accordance nith
existing use and including within its boundaries a
"sufficient reserve area for forseeable urban growth."
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2. In January 1963, the newly constituted Commission, on
the recommendation of its consultant, proposed to ignore
the Urban District of "Jamestown." The consultant did
not properly define the Kula area end consequently made
over-generalized and erroneous statements regarding the
area's residential development. (See pages 4 and 5 of
Reference (A).)

3. It has been established that the consultant's recommenda-
tion was influenced by the opinion that a 400-acre Urban
District at "Jemestown" would be too large. (See page 2
of Reference (B), paragraph 3b.) In other words, it might
be said that the area of disagreement with the first Com-
mission's action was in the ällocation of a "sufficient
reserve area for forseeable urban growth." The basis of
this controversy is the element of size of the "Jamestown"
Urban District, not whether it does in fact exist.

4. Act 205, in amending the Land Use Act, su3gests the appro-
priate compromise solution to the Jamestown controversy.
The addition of the Rural classification, in this situation,
is equivalent to a significant "trend of development" which
warrants the amendment of the "Jamestown" Urban District
boundaries. Therefore, it is respectfully requested that
the "Jamestown" Urban District be changed by reducing it
to the area indicated on Enclosure (1).

5. In support of this request, we submit the following:

a. Uithin the proposed Urban District of approximately
146 acres, there are:

Commercial (hotel) 11.70 acres
Completed Kula Crche.rds, 61 lots

intended residential/commercial,
of which 38 are under half-acre 49.14 "

Planned Kula Gardens, 119 lots
intended residential/commercial,
of which 100 are under helf-acre 70.00 "

Planned condominium development 4.20 "

Resubdivided Kula Heights, 26 lots
intended residential/commercial
of which 23 are under a half-acre 10.56 "

Total urban use 146.00 acres

Of the totel, about 124 acres are already served or
will be served by underground utilities, 6" to 8"
water mains, water storage facilities, and 40-foot
roadways with 20-foot macadam pavement, all such
improvements qualifying as an urban Level of services.
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Considering the above, there is no question that the
lend within the proposed Urban District is "usable
and adaptable" for urban use. Conversely, it is not
economically usable or adaptable for any other use.

b. ln the belance of the "Jemestown" area, outside of the
proposed amended Urban District and excluding Kula Kai
subdivision, there are only 8 lots in the range of a
half-acre or less, as compared to 161 of that size
within the proposed amended Urban District. These lots
might properly be considered non-conforming within the
Rural classification, being in the distinct minority.

c. As indicated in References (C) and (D), there are no
more than 30 lots less than a half-acre in all of
Kula's 30,000 acres outside of "Jamestown," including
the tuo Urban Districts of Wairkoa and Keokea. Clearly,
161 lots less than a half-acre within en area of 146
acres qualifies the proposed amended Urban District of
"Jamestown" as distinctly different in land use from
the Rural use prevalent in about 5,000 acres of Kula
and the Agricultural use prevalent in the remaining

- I'25,000 acres. .

. According to saks agent Erlina P. Wick, the developers
of Kula Kai, which comprises 156 lots under a helf-acre,
have no objection to that subdivision being considered
non-confórming within the Rural classification. Hence,
it has been omitted from our proposed amended Urban
District.

6. In general support of this request, particularly as they
relate to those characteristics of "Jamestown" which
differentiate the area from the rest of Kula, we incorpor-
ate all of the above-cited references herein and make
them a part hereof.

Respectfully submitted,
KULA DEVELOPMENT CORFOPaTIL N

William S. Ë11is, Jr.
SE:do President & Manager

cc: Maui Planning Com.
Mr. Frank James 6)
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February 20, 1964

From: Kula Development Corporation
900 Hucanu Avenue

_
OnRHonolulu 17, Hawaii w UW

To: Land Use Commission FEB 20 1964Dept. of Flanning & Economic Development
State of Hawaii .

426 Queen Street oH
Honolulu, Hawaii

Re: Acceptance by Commission of Reference (A) with Respect to
Provisions of Havali Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter
6C, R.L.H 1955, as amended).

Reference:
(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3, 1964,

for Amendment to Urban District Boundary of "Jamestown,"
Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of Maui, State of
Hawaii, as amended February 19, 1964.

6C-1. Definitions.

"(a) 'Agency' means...commission...or officer author-
ized by law to make rules..." Section 98H-7 provides that
"the commission shall...prepare proposed regulations
relating to matters within its jurisdiction." No officer
of the Commission, nor its counsel, is authorized by law to
make rules.

"(d) ?Rule' means each agency statement...that imple-
ments, interprets, or prescribes law or policy." Proposed
refusal to accept Reference (A) is based on an opinion as
to the intent of Section 98H-4 which is a rule by this
definition. Neither counsel not the execuelve officer has
\egal authority to md<e such ruLe . The Commission has no
authority to raske such rule without complying with pro-
visions of Chapters 6C end 98H, requiring public hearings.

60-2. Public information.

"(b) No agency rule, order, or opinion shall be valid
or effective against any person or party...until it has
been published..." Opinion re Section 98H-4 has not been
publisggd. It did not exist in any form, invalid or other-
wise, at time petition was filed.

6C-3. Procedure for adoption, amendment or repeal of rules.

Comruission has not yet followed procedures for hearings
and adoption of rules under Chapters 6C and 98H. There-
fore, it has no firm, official rules (opinions, interpre-
tations, policies) except for interim regulations. These
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have no bearing on eligibility of a petitioner under
Section 98H-4. Therefore, Commission has no authority
to declare petition invalid at this date.

6C-7. Declaratory judgment on validity of rules.

(a) S(nce our pettion has been barred to date on the
"ruling" of counsel, there is no agency rule to bring be-
fore the court.

(b) If petition were refused ex parte by the Commission
at this time, it is our opinion that the Commission would
be found by the court to violate coastitutional and statu-
tory provisions and to exceed its authority. If refused
after a hearing, the Commission would likely be found in
violation of statutory rule-making procedures.

6C-8. Declaratory rulings by agencies.

As yet, there are no rules prescribing rules for submitting
petitions to the Commission for declaratory rulings under
this section. There cannot be until the Commission's rules
and regulations are adopted after public hearings.
If, despite all of the foregoing and other memoranda on
the subject fram petitioner, the Commission (not counsel to
the Commission nor the executive otticer of the Commission)
wishes to contest the validity of our petition, the peti-
tioner should be affarded a "private hearing" as requested.
This would be the appropriate substitute for a petition
for a declaratory ruling at this date.

6C-9. Contested cases; notice; hearing¡ records.
If our situation were to be construed a contested case, it
is basic that "all parties shall Le afforded an opportunity
for a hearing." There could be no "case" if our petition
were not before the Commission and if the petitioner were
not a party to the hearing.
Procedures specified under this section are based on time-
honored juridical principles. Uhether or not our situation
may be construed as to fall within this section, the fact
remains the.t the petitioner must be accorded equivelqnt ;6treatment under the Constitut¯TEn of the U.S. 'f, '

6C-10. Rules of evidence; of ·icial notice.

If ours were a contepced case, we would not only have the
right to appear befeie the Comission but also the right
to cross-examine witnesses, submit rebuttal evidence, etc.
This, agein, is in accordance vith Constitutional rights.
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6C-12. Decisions and orders.
ere ours a contested cese, the Commission's order vould

have to be in writing, accompanied by separate findings of
fact and conclusions of law. Our "case" has not even come
before the Commission.

6C-14. Judicial review of contested cases.

Should we appeel our "case" to a court at this time, it is
our opinion that the ca2rt could find refusal of our peti-
tion by the executive officer on counsel's ruling:

(1) In violecion of constitutional end statutcty
provisions.

(2) In excess.of the statutory authority or juris-
diction of the Commission.

(3) M de upon unlawful procedure.
(4) Affected by other error of law.
(5) Cleerly erroneous.
(6) Arbitrary and capricious and characterized by

abuse of discretion or clearly ungarranted exercise of
discretion.

Respectfully submitted,

illiem S. Ellis, Jr.
President & lanager

SE:do

cc: Governor of Hawaii
Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee
Chairman, Senete Committee on Lands & bl.R.
Chairman, House Judiciary Committee
Chairmen, House Committee on Lands
Honolulu Advertiser



rebruary 19, 1964
From. Kula Development Corporation

900 Nuuanu Avenue
Honolulu 17, Hawaii

To: Chairman, Senate Judiciary Committee FEB 901964
Chairman, Senate Committee on Lands & N.R.
Chairman, House Judiciary committee State of Hawoli
Chairman, Rosas&4cumittee on Lands LAND USE COMMISSION

Re: Proposed Urgent Amendment to Chapter 98H.

1. Since February 3, 1964, we have been engaged in a "runningbattle" with the Land Use Commission regarding our right to file
a petition under Section 98H-4. Twice the petition has been
"ruLed" invalid by counsel to the Commission without benefit of
a hearing or any other due process CE law. Rather than resort
to the courts for a declaratory ruling, with its attendant delay
and expense, it might be more expedient for the Legislature it-self to clarify the intent of said section.

2. It is our contention that said section b intended to define
boundaries in accordance with revailin use, trends, and needs.
This purpose is to be sharply at ngu s ed from the purpose of
Section 98H-6, regarding special permits. The letter provides
for a variance, or non-comforming use of the petitioner's own
property exclusively.

In short, it is our contention that under Section 98H•4 a petitioner
may be acting either individually, if mon1 his property is affected
by needs and trends, or as a member of a class, if nearby property
is also effected by needs and trends. In fact, we believe that
a petitioner would be remiss in his duty and would be violating
the intent af the Land Use Act if he did not include other prop-erties concerned when filing a petition under Section 98H-4.

Paraphrasing from 39 As. Jur., "Parties," paragraph 13: "Thepetitioner must have an actual existing interest in or a legal
or equitable right in the subject matter of the petition."
This principle, running throughout American jurisprudence, would
preclude nuisance petitions by those having no such rights.

3. So as to avoid any recurrence of the problem facing us or the
possibility of too restrictive an interpretation of Section 98H-4,
it is proposed that an "urgency" tag be given to an amendment of
said section, as follows:

Section 98H-4. Amendments to district boundaries. Any
department or agency of the State or county, or any owner,
vendee, lesuee, or optionee of private real property, or any
person having an equitable interest therein, or a bona fide
representative of any of the foregoing, may petition the
commission for a phange in the boundary of any district,
interta or permanent, provided that any private petitioner
shall include within the proposed boundary change all prop•
erties affected by needs and trends similar to those affect-
ing that property in which he has an interest. . ..
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4. So as to provide for more expeditious processing of such petitions
by the Land Use Commission, the a ency primarily concerned, it is
recommended that the county plann og commission be allowed only
30 days after receipt to return the petition to the Land Use Com-
mission.
It is also suggested that the minimua time limit be deleted in
the second paragraph of Section 98H-4 to allow the Commission
more flexibility in programming petitions for hearings on Neighbor
Islands. And it is further suggested that the maximumbe changed
from 210 days to 100 days in the first instance, and the maximum
chaged from 90 days to 30 days in the second instance, to minimize
the Mrdship on the petitioner.

.5. To assure immediate Nicial appeal in contested decisions, without
a prior declaratory judgmaat, it is suggested that Section 98H-4
be as specific as Section 98H-6 in that rqard, by adding the fol-
lowing sentence at the end of Section 98H-4:

A denial by the commission of the proposed boundary chan e
shall be appealable to the circuit court of the circuit n
which the land is situated and sháL1 be mede pursuant to
the Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,
KULA DEVELOPMEN1' CORPORATION

William S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

WSEide

cc: Governor of Hawaii
Land Use Commission



February 19, 1964

To: Land Use Commission
Dept. of Flanning & Economic Development D ËËÊoËL ËË
State of Hawaii
426 Queen atreet
Honolulu, Hawaii FEB 19 1964

From: Kula Development Corporation StateofHawaii
900 Nuuanu Avenue I.AND USE COMMISSION
Honolulu 17, Hawaii

Re: Amendment to Reference (A), Superceding Reference (B).

References:

(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3,
1964, for Amendment to Urban District Boundary of
"Jarnestown," Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of
Maui, State of Hawaii.

(B) Amendment to Reference (A) dated February 6, 1964.

1. Reference (B) is hereby superceded.

2. Reference (A) is hereby amended by changing the period at the
end of the last sentence of item 4 to a comma and adding the
following: "as modified by the inclusion of TEK 2nd Div.
2-3-14-18."

3. Reference (A) is hereby amended by adding to item 4 a new par-
agraph, to read as follows:

"In the alternative, should the foregoing request be
denied by the Commission on the grounds of petitioner's
eligibility, after a declaratory ruling by a circuit
court of the State of Hawaii thet the peitioner lacks
legal authority to propose such boundaries under Sec n
98H-4, it is respectfully requested that the "Jqmes "
Urban District be changed by reducing its boundaries to
those properties within the proposed amended Urban District
far which the petitioner has a legal right to make such a
request at the time of the public hearing thereon."

4. Reference (A) is hereby amended by renumbering item 5 thereof
as item 6 and adding a new paragraph 5 thereto, to read as
follows:

"Pgnding determination by the Commission of petitioner's
eligibility to file this petition, should such eligibility
be in issue, including in the Commission's determination
a declaratory ruling by a circuit court of the State of
Hawaii es to such eligibility, it is respectfully requested
that this petition be accepted and processed on its merits,
on the presumption that petitioner is qualified to file
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said petition until proven otherwise in accordance with
accepted procedures of American jurisprudence under the
Constitution of the United States. (Cf. 39 Am. Jur.,
Parties, par. 12: "Capacity to Sue (PetitionTT-ITTI a
party plaintiff (petitioner) is presumed to have legal
capacity to sue (petition) and the burden is upon his
adversary in the first instance to show lack of such
capi city.")

5. Reference (A) is hereby amended by adding after the words
"KUIA DEVELOPMENT CŒ PURATION" in the signatut'e thereto a
comma and the wards: "individually and as a class representa-
tive."

6. Reference (A) is hereby amended by modifying Enclosure (I)
thereto to include TNK 2nd Div. 2-3-14-18 (Lot 10), to be
colored red, and by coloring red TUK 2nd Div. 2-3-14-4.

Respectfully submitted,
KULA DEVELOYMENT CŒ FŒAT ltN,
individually and as a class
representative

By .

Wiiiiam S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

USE:do

cc: Laui Planning & Traffic Coramission
Mr. Frank James



Develoµers of choice
properties at Kula, Maui, on

the slopes of Haleakala

902 NUUANU AVENUE,HONOLULU 17,HAWAII

February 18, 1964

Er. Myron Thompson, Chairman,
and Lembers
Land Use Commission

. EEB 18 1964Dept. aE Flanning & aconomic Development
426 Queen Street

..State of Hawandonolulu, Java ii LAND USE COMMISSION
Gentlemen:

Un my return frora Laui this morning, 1 found our petition of
February 3 once again returned for alleged invalidity, despite
the fact thet it les never been considered by the Commission. I
clso Lound a check žor 50.00 made payable to this corporation,
along with a meino from Liss Kai concerning same.

Additionelly, l have a letter from br. Bert Kobeyashi, ttorney
General, dated February 13. 1 Tish to c:11 your attention par-
ticularly to the last paragraph of Lis letter:

l'he function of our o ice is tuerely to provide legal
advice to the staff ud to the Coratission. Legally, we
cannot and do not make decisions for the staff or the Com-
mission.

That is precisely the point of our remaastrances over the Commission's
refusal to receive and consider our petition for a change of boun-
dary. Mr. Yomashita's letter of February 6, returning ær petition,
begins, "Un advice of Counsel for the Comruission,..." His letter of
February 7, again returning the petition, states, "Again, on advice
of Counsel,..."

ln short, it appears that Counsel has made the decision for the Com-
mission. The decisi<>n is not Mr. Yamashitn's nor the Commission's.
It is our opinion that Lr. Yamashite does not have the authority to
sumraarily reject our petition nith or ithout the advice of counsel.According to time-honored democratic principles, only the Commission
itself can do this after an objective hearing at which the petitioner
is allowed to be present.

Therefore, we are once again returning our petition of February 3,1964. Le are clso returning your check for $50.00 endorsed over tothe Land Use Comruission. It is respectfully requested that the
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the Commission receive the petition without further obstructive or
dilatory tactics and schedule a "private" hearing with petitionerat its next reguLar meeting in Honolulu to consider this matter
fairly and thoroughly. Spould the Commission rule, after a properhearing, that the petition is invalid, we might then resort to adecLaratory ruling under the provisions of the Heweii Administra-tive Procedures Act.
Otherwise, we will be forced to resort to a writ of mandomus toget the petition beface the Commission. There is no reason why anyproperty owner must follow this course of action to be accorded dueprocess of law as guaranteed under the Constitution of the UnitedStates.

Very truly yours,

Uilliam S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

USE:do
Encls.
cc: Governor John A. Burns

Senator Nelson Doi
Senator Kazuhisa Abe
Representative Donald D. H. Ching
Honolulu Advertiser



FEB 18 1964

State of HawaiilAND ust .COMMISSION

February 18, 1964

The Honorable John A. Burns
Governor
State of Hawait
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Governor Burns:

For about two weeks, I have been gaietly and construe-
tively attempting to get before the Land Use Commission apetition f<r change of boundaries, a s clearly provided for
under Section 98H-4, R.L.H. 1955, as amended.

Twice the petition has been declared "invalid" by
counsel for the Cosmission without any consideration what-
soever by the Commission itself, in complete and utter
violation of our basta rights under the Constitution of the
United States. This is equivalent to being met at the court-
house door by a mere adviser to the Court who assumes the
role of judge and jury and then exceeds even their functions
in denying us due process of law.

As the enclosed indicates, I am making one more attempt
to be accorded our Constitutional rights. It would be appre-
ciated if your office would assure the proper performance of
the 1.and Vae Commission without the necessity of our resorting
to the courts.

Very truly yours,
KULA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

William S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

WSSido

ca: Senator Nelson Dot
Senator Kasuhisa Abe
Representative Donald D. H. Ching
Mr. Myron Thompson



FEB 18 1964

State of HawaiilAND USE
COMMISSION

February 1964

The Honorable Nelson Doi
President, State Senate
Homolu1u, Hawaii

Dear Senator Doit

We are vitally concerned with the proper performance
of the Land Use Commission.

Accordingly, we will very much appreciate being
informed of any Senate hearing at which confirmation of
the present appointees is considered. Please have your
clen keep us posted by phoning 507•081. Should our
answering service indicate that I am on Maul, please
have your clerk phone me person-to-person, collect, at
Naui 782-325.

Also, should any "emagency" legislation be intro-
duced relati to the Land Use Act, I wish to appear as
a witness at searings.

Very truly yours,

KULA OPME ORA ION

William S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

WSEldo

oct Senator Kazuhisa Abe
Representative Donald D. H. Ching
Mr. Myron Thompson
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FEB 10 1964

Stote of Hawaii

State
lAND USE MISSION

).At(Q USE CO.

February 7, 1964 C

Attorney General
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii
Dear Sir:

I have always been interested in good government and have beenactive particularly in the areas of agriculture, land and waterresources, and economic development since 1955. As lobbyist andconsultant, I have drafted three sub-chapters o£ Revised Lawsof hawait and have amended many others needirm clarification,amp11tication, or expansion. In the process, I have of tenprepared drafta of committee reporta as to legislative intent.
For the past 20 years, I have been a publisher-printer-editor-writer in Hawaii, with a great deal of exposure to the above-mentioned fields. For example, I founded Hawa i Anricqlture
in 1950 and published it for 11 years. On contract to theHawati Irrigation Authority, I did naach of the research forand wrote irrigationi feasibility reports on Kula, Kokee, andWatanee and, as a by-product, General Reference Guide for
Irrigation Project Plaming in Ñawall.
Having assumed the responsibility for extricating a distressedcorporation from its predicament in 1962, I have spent mach timeduring the past year in Second Circuit Court and have also beenexposed to district court procedures. I am now rather faat11arwith the respective roles of court officers, counsel, parties,juries, and witnesses. I know something of pleadings, affidavits,memoranda of points and authorities, orders and decrees, and agood deal of the substance of the law.
So I am at least earnewhat qualified to handle a petition ggg se
in an effort to obtate relief from a Briavously pre judicialsituation caused by the failure of the Land Use Commission sinceJanuary 1963 to continue recognition of existing urban land useat "Jamestown," Kula, Maui.. I have no personal quarrel with the
Commission members and have the utmost respect for the integrityand sincere mo¢ivation of staff and counsel. I am not en adversaryto the Commission nor do I wish to engage in a continuisg com-
petitive struggle to assert the rigit of our corporàtion underthe Land Use Act and the laws of Hawaii generally and those of
the United States.
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Accordingly, although our experience with the Connission has been
most frustrating, to the point of exasperation, we are attempting
to take a constructive attitude in our relations with the Com-
mission. In this regard, I call your attention particularly to
two of our communications of February 6 to the Conmission relative
to the intent of Section 98H-4 of Act 205 and Co-mission procedures
thereunder.
If we were an adversary to the Commission counsel's opinion as
to the interpretaion of Section 98H-4 migÊtbe a proper grounds
for the equivaient of a motion to dismise, to be considered by
the Commission at a private hearing, along with our integretation,
in deciding th« issue. But, at least, the petition must be before
the Comnission for it to reach a proper decision according to
time-honored principles of jurisprudence. Counsel to the "court"
cannot assume the role of judge. The clerk of court has no right
to decide on the validity of a cause of action, 14> motion in
bar can be decided before it reaches the courttoom. Clearly,
the proposed refusal to receive and consider our petition would
be a miscarriage of justice.
Should our petition, in truth, be invalid for technical reasons,
it should be incumbent upon the Commission to permit or smest
an amendment to the petition or joinder of parties under tM
same liberal procedures enjoyed before a court of law. There is
a period of 1W to 210 days (excessive and o ressivel) in which
to accomplish this. It is not the Commission a function to
defeat a petitioner's claim by summary action. Especially since
many petitioners might appear without conneel, it seems to be the
Commission's responsibility to assist a petitioner in preparing
a proper case to achieve a legitimate objective within the scope
and purpose of the Land Use Act. And since the Consission func-
tions juridicall y much as a court of chancery, it should be
concerned primarily with substance rather than form.

Also, it is most important that the Commission accord all petiti-
tioners equal treatment and interpret the Land Use Act with a
consistent degree of liberality or techitcality. We consider
the proposed refusal of our petition to be based upon a hypef-
technical as well as illegal interpretation. By way of contraet,
we consider opinions relating to the rural soning intent of the
Land Use Act to be exceptionally liberal. This is not to attack
the latter nor to i n the sincarity or ability of counsel or
the Commission, merely to illustrate the matter of consistency.
Also, we feel it to be toportant that the Commission be very
explicitly advised that it is in no way bound by the interpreta•
tion ofitts own counsel in matters of law. Rather, it is obliged
to consider and carefully weigh egntrary views and reach impartial,
judicially sound conclusions.

e hope that the constructive intent of this letter is apparent.
e would much rather contribute to good government and be accorded
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our due legal ri8hts under amicable circumstances than be
obliged to resort to the courta, placing ourselves in an adver-
sary role against a government agency. The resultin8 delay and
unlimited legal resources of the State would place us at a
serious diadvantage; the attendant publicity might be a dis-
advantage to the administration.

Very truly yours,
KULA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

William S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

WSE:do

cc: Mr. Myton Thompson
Nr. Ray Yamashite
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To: Land Use Commission
Dept. of Planning & Economic Developmen O

State of Hawaii
426 Queen street
Honolulu, Hawaii FEB 6 1964

From: Kula Development Corporation StateofHawaii900 Nuuanu Avenue
. LAND USE COMMISSIONHonolulu 17, Haweil

Re: Acceptance and Frocessing of References (A) & (B).

References:

(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3,
1964, far Amendment to Urben District Boundary of
"Jamestown," Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of
Maui, State of Hawaii.

(B) Amendment to Reference (A) filed this date.
(C) Communication of even dated to Land Use Conmission

re interpretation of Section 98H-4 as related to
Reference (A).

(D)Letter of even date from the executive officer of
the Land Use Com ission relating to interpretation
of Section 98H-4, alleging that Reference (A) is
invalid and returning same as enclosure.

1. This will acknowledge receipt of Reference (D), delivered
to the undersigned in person at 9:10 a.m. this date, subse-
quent to hand delivery of References (B) and (C) to the
Commission at 8:55 this date.

2. In accordance with petitioner's interpretation of Section
98H-4, Reference (A) is considered validly filed and is
returned herewith for due process, along with Reference

y/(B), in accordance with the intent of the aforesaid section
and fundamental rights guaranteed under the Constitution of
the United States.

3. Without commenting on the merits of Reference (D), petitioner
submits that its interpretation of Section 98H-4 in Reference
(C) is equally deserving of consideration by the Comreission.

4. As amended at 8:55 a.m. this date, Reference (A) would comply
with the intent of Section 98H-4 es interpreted by counsel
to the Commission.

5. The Commission functions in three capacities:

I
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a. Administrative: Classification of the lands of the
state and routine functions incident thereto.

b. Legisletive: Formulation of standards, rules, and regu-
lations pursuant to the intent of Acts 187 and 205.

c. Juridical: Considering petitions for changes in land
use boundaries and applications far special permits.

6. In the instant situation, the Commission is functioning in
its juridical capacity. Accordingly, its actions must be
governed by time-honored principles of American jurisprudence
which allows every person his "day in court." Due procees
of law is a basic tenet of the Constitution of the United
States.

7. In accordance Lith American and Haveii principles of juris-
prudence, these parallels might be drawn in the instant
situation:

a. The Commission is on a level with district courts.

b. Collectively, the Commission sits as judge.

c. Severally, the Commission sits as members of a jury
to determine the facts of the case and to apply the
relevant law thereto.

d. When a petition is filed with the Commission, its
administrative officer acts as clerk of court. He
accepts and files petitions accompanied by proper
fees, tithout reference to the merits of the cause
or the content of the case in any respect.

e. ln making recommendations to the Commission on the
merits of the case, the executive officer (or field
agent) is equivalent to an expert witness.

f. Since no one is being prosecuted and no one is being
defended, we do not have an exact parallel of plaintiff
and defendant. The petitioner is the only party to the
case.

g. ln this instant, petitioner is appearing gro_ se, or for
itself as its ovn counsel. In this capacity TE is privi-
leged to advise the Commission on matters of law in

.
support of its petition, just as any attorney advises the
court in matters of law.

h. Counsel to the Commission is solely a legal adviser, not
an ettorney adverse to the petitioner. His function is
roughly equivaLent to amicus curiae, or friend of the
court. He offers only his interpretation of the law.
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i. Having been advised by its counsel and the petitioner
nro se in matters of law, the Commission reaches a
ËecisEon on those metters as judge. Having heard the
petitioner and its own executive officer (or field
officer) on the merits of the case, the Commission
reaches a decision on those merits as jury.

j. Should the petitioner disagree with the findings of
the Commission and its conclusions of law, it has the
right to ap enl to a circuit court. Should the
petitioner disagree with the findings and conclusions
of the circuit court, it has the right to appeal to
the supreme court of the State, and on to the supreme
court of the United States if it so desires.

k. Neither counsel for the Commission, nor the Commission's
. "clerk of court," nor the Commission as judge, nor the

Commission as jury, has the legal right to throw the
petitioner out of court or dismiss its case before it
is docketed and a proper hearing had on its validity,
should that be in issue.

8. lt is respectfully requested that the petitioner be
accorded its fundamental rights upon which this country
was founded and from which it derives its strength and
vitality. It is respectfully requested that petitioner
be accorded due process of law and allowed its "day in
court." It is respectfully requested that Reference (A),
as amended by Reference (B), be processed in accordance
with the provisions of Section 98H-4 and those fundamental
rights guarenteed by the Constitution of the United States.

Respectfully submitted,

KULA DEVELGPEE T CORFOR TICE

By
William S. Ellis, Jr. V
President & Manager

USE:do .
Encl.: Reference (A).



February 6, 1964

To: Land Use Commission
Dept. of Planning & Economic Development

,
e--

State aE Hawaii TT &
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

From: Kula Development Corporation FEB 6
900 Nuuanu Avenue
Honolulu 17, Hawaii State of Hawa

Re: Interpretation of Section 98H-4 as R a
eUdætCO

e (A) .

Reference:
(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3,

1964, for Amendment to Urban District Boundary of
"Jamestown," Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of
Maui, State of Hawaii

Having been advised verbally by Mr. Raymond Yamashita of poss-
ible controversy over the interpretation of Section 98H-4 of
Act 205, S.L.H. 1963, we wish to offer our comments on the
interpretation of said section.

1. Section 98H-4 states clearly and unequivocally:

Any department or agency of the State or county, or an
ronerty owner or lessee may petition the commission for

a change in the boundary of any district, interim or
permanent. (Emphasis added.)

This statement is not qualified in any way. Compared to Sec.
6 of Act 187, a.L.H. 1961, the statement deletes "through
the county planning commission" and adds "interim or permanent."
In other words, the statement as originally enacted was
amended, presumably after due deliberation by the Legislature
as to the need for clarification. The Legislature saw no
need to clarify or amplify the basic intent.

2. Section 98H-4 does not limit petitions of Skte or county
agencies to lands owned by the State or county. For example,
the planning commission of a county might initiate a request
for boundary changes to conform vith proposed master plan
changes affecting private and public land. The State flood
control agency might initiate requests relating to flood plein
zoning on private and/or

~public lands.

3. A property onner or lessee might consider it proper under the
intent of the Land Use Act to include nearby property within
the proposed emended boundaries of a district, even though he
has no rights in such property. Such a petition should be
construed as a class action to provide far orderly and efficient
Urban or Rural growth, a major objective of the Act--in fact,

e
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Within the Kula land district, in the mauka inhabited area,
are the agricultural zones of Upper Kula md Lower Kula, so
designated by the Agricultural Extension Service. Climate,
soil, and geology further narrow the Kula area as popularly
conceived to that portion of Haleakala ranging from about
1,750 feet to 4,000 feet elevation and including the abupuaa
of Aapueo on the northeast boundary to the akupuaa of Kamaole
on the southwest. By this narrowest of definitions, Kula is
approximately 20,000 acres, of which about 5,000 acres are
owned by small owners.

Land District of Kula

As Reference (B) indicates, Kula is by far the largest land
district on Maui, comprising essentially the eastern third of
pyramid-shaped Haleakala, ranging from sea level to 10,000
feet elevation. It runs from the ahupuaa of Makawso on the
northeast to the ahupuaa of Kamaole on the southwest, and it
includes the mauka communities of Makawao, Olinda, Fukalani,
"Jamestown," Pulehu, Waiakoa, and Keokea, and the beach com-
munity of Kihei (including Keawakapu).

Kula Agricultural Zones

Reference (C), page 1, establishes the mauka and makai limits
of inhabited Kula as follows for irrigation project purposes:
"Inasmuch as the small farms of the region are located at
elevations of 1,000 to 4,000 feet, the lower limit has been
bounded by the New Hamakua Ditch and the 1,000-foot contour;
the 4,000-foot contour has been taken as the upper limit."

Kithin the foregoing mauka-makai boundaries and the Hawaiian
land district northeast-southwest boundaries, the Agricultural
Extension Service has established agricultural zones for crop
reporting. Based primarily on elevation, rainfall and wind,
these zones islolate Olinda, Makawao, and Pukalani'from Kula
at Kaluapulani Gulch. This coincides roughly with the downslope
sweep of the 40" isohyet, indicating that the principal differ-
ence between the agricultural zones of Upper and Lower Kula .
as distinguished from the area to the northeast is the prevailing
wind and rain pattern.
According to Reference (C), the depth of the Kula agricultural
zones ranges from 5.5 railes at Aapueo to 3.5 miles at Kamaole,
a lateral distance of approximately 10 miles. Gross area of
Lower Kula, thus defined, is 23,000 acres and Upper Kula, 9,200
acres, for a total of 32,200 acres.

Popular Conception of Kula

As indicated previously, the definition of Lower Kula for crop
reporting purposes extends to 1,000 feet elevation. However,
only .in the ahupuaa of Omaopio is there habitation and small
farming below 1,750 feet elevation. A significant limitation in
this regard is the change of soils from deep, reddish prairie
to stoney, reddish brown at approximately that elevation.
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Locally, the name "Lmaopio" is more generally used than "Kula"
in reference to the lower elevations in that ahupuaa. It might
be said, then, that the lower climatic and soil boundary for
Kula, as popularly conceived, is generally at 1,750 feet eleva-
tion. Thus popularly defined as an upland climate zone, the common
characteristics of Kula are:

a. An elevation of 1,750 to 4,000 feet, the transition zone
between Uppler and Lover Kula being at approximately
2,750 feet elevation.

b. Uarm, sunny days and cool nights, with an everage high
temperature of 75° and an average low of 56°, the
average temperature and daily range varying about 3o for
each 1,000 feet elevation.

c. Practically no wind, except during kona weather.

d. Comfortably dry climate, with an annual rainfall ranging
from 40 inches to 22 inches, declining approximately at
8 inches per 1,000 feet elevation.

"Lying Between Upper and Lower Kula Roads"

Reference (D), on page 47, defines t\e Kule District as "lying
between the Upper and Lower Kula Roads." In view of the fore-
going, this definition of the Kula "District" is clearly
inadequate for purposes of land use classification under the
Land Use Act.

Respectfully submitted,

KULA DEVELOTEEl T CURFClàTIŒ

illiam S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

USE:do

cc: Maui Flanning & Trafric Commission



February 6, 1964

To: Land Øse Commission
Dept. of Planning & Economic Development
State of Hawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii

From: Kula DeveLopment Corporation FEB 8
900 Nuuanu Avenue L64
Honolulu 17, Hawaii St¤†eofLAN USE Hawo¡¡

Re: Amendment to Reference (A) . COMg¡g

Reference:

(A) Petition to Land Use Commission dated February 3,
1964, for Amendment to Urban District Boundary of
"Jamestown," Omaopio, Kula, Island and County of
haui, State of Hawaii

We wish to and do hereby emend Reference (A) by adding to para-
graph 4 thereof the following sentence:

In the alternative, should the foregoing request be
denied by the Commission due to the petitioner's lack
of legal authority to propose such boundaries under
Section 98H-4, it is respectfully requested that the
"Jamestown" Urban District be chaged by reducing its
boundaries to those properties within the proposed
amended Urban District for which the petitioner has a
legal right to make such request.

Respectfully submitted,
KULA DEVELLFMENT CCRFCRATlt N

By
illiam S. Ellis, Jr.

President & Manager
SE:do

cc: Maui Planning & Traffic Commission
Mr. Frank James

e



February 5, 1964

To: Land Use Commission
Dept. of Planning & Economic Developme 5 c
State of Hawaii Û
426 Queen Street

From:

HonoalDevel

nt Corporation
FEB 6

900 Nuuanu Avenue SloteHonolulu 17, Havali 40 USE

Re: Definition of Kula, Island and Coenty of Maui, as Lan
District, as Agricultural Districts, and as Popularly
Conceived

References:

(A) Petition to the Land Use Commission, dated February
3, 1964, to amend the Urban District boundery of
"Jamestown," Kula, Laui.

(B) Nep of island of Maui, page 48, Repart of the Com-
missioner of Fublic Lands, Territory of Hawaii,for the Two-Year Period Ending June 30, 1958.

(C) Kula Irrigation Proiect Feasibility Report, 1957,
Hawaii Irrigation Authority.

(D) Land Use Districts for the State of Hawaii, 1963,
Harland Bartholomew & Associates for the Lend Use
Commission.

Enclosures:

(I) Figure 3 from Reference (C), adapted.

(11) Composite of TMK 2nd Div. 2-2 and 2-3 and Figure 4
of Reference (C).

Purpose

This memorandum is presented in further support of Reference (A).
It is essential to have a uniform concept of the Kula "District"
if any observations or conclusions regarding some are to be valid
for purposes of land use classification boundaries. As stated in
paragraph 2 of Reference (A), the consultant to the Commission
erroneously defined the Kula District. This memoran<ium will pro-
vide a proper frame of reference for consideration of Urban,
Rural, and Agricultural zones in Kula generally, and the Urban
District of "Jamestown" within that frame of reference.

Summary

As technically and most broadly defined, the Kula District is an
Hawaiian land district, practically unknown to the average person.
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its primary reason for existence. Property owners effected
who oppose the proposed boundaries can be heard at the
public hearing. However, in the finel analysis, the Com-
mission's decision must be based on the purpase of the Act,
should any protests be in contravention of that purpose.
It would be reasonable to assume that the Legislature
intended that property owned by or leased to the petitioner
be included within the petition's proposed boundaries.

4. One petition, presented as a class action on behelf of
numerous property owners, is an economical and expedient
means of affecting boundary changes. Petition fees might
otherwise be exhorbitant and paper work excessive. To
accomplish the objective of Reference (A), for example,
might require about 75 to 100 separate petitions costing
up to $5,000 to file. Clearly, the Legislature intended
to avoid this absurdity when it framed the first sentence
of Section 98H-4.

5. Section 98H-4 is not equivalent in purpose to Section 98H-6
relating to special permits. The latter essentially pro-
vides for non-conforming use specific and exclusive to the
property of the applicant. This is essentially a variance.
The former provides for proper land use classification in
accordance with confoming or prevailing land use patterns.

6. Act 205 does not provide for refusal to accept and process
a petition on any grounds whatsoever. The applicant is
a property owner and has prepared a proper case in accordance
with the requirements of Section 98H-4. Even the preparetion
of a proper case is not relevant to the acceptance of a
petition by the Commission.

Should the attorney for the Commission feel that the petition
should be denied on the grounds of the petitioner's lack of
authority to request the specified boundary changes, that
opinion can be expressed to the Commission before, at, or
following the public hearing on the petition. Counsel's in-
terpretation would then be a proper matter for inclusion in
any appeal to a circuit court, along ULth the merits of the
petition.

In no court in the and is a person denied the privilege
of filing an action which he considers just. The position
of the Commission in this instant is equivalent.

Respectfully submitted,

William S. Ellis, Jr. '

WSE:do Fresident & Manager
cc: Maui Planning Com.

Mr. Frank James



February 6, 1964

Mr. Robert Ohata
Maui Planning & Traff ic Commission
Kahului, Maut

Dear Mr. Ohata:

The enclosure defining the Kula area has been prepared

as an aid to an intelligent consideration of the area by

the divers parties who will have to consider our petition.

I have already covered much of the content in my presenta-
tion before your commission last meeting.

The other enclosures are intended to clear the air

of any controversy regarding the propriety of our petition.

In short, it might be denied, but it cannot be refused.
Very truly yours,
KULA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

111am S.Ellis, Jr•
President & Manager

WSEido
Enc1s.

cct Land Use Commission



902 NUUANU AVENUE,HONOLULU 17,HAWAll

February 19, 1964

Lr. Raymond Yamashita oma .
Executive Officer daSil" i
Land Lse Commission
Dept. of PL n ing & Sconomic Development

FEB l à eg /atate of Dawaii
426 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hatsii on a

Dear Ly. Yamashita:

May te have immediately a co y of the Troposed rules nd regula-
tiens of the Land Lse Commission? Ayso, may we have copy of
any standards adopted by the Commission for the establishment of
proposed permanent boundaries, if such standards are not incor-
porated in the proposed rules and regulations.
Le ask that this request be given your urgent attention because
of our desire to suggest appropriate "emergency" legislation tothis session of the state Legislature to correct prejudicial
situations resultin3 from the lack of time the presently oansti-tuted Comruission has hrd to do an adequate job and the lack of
clarity in certain espects of the Land Use Act, both of rhich
circumstances have resulted in highly controversial interpretations
of the Act beias adopted piecemeel by the Commission in carrying
out its functions.

Le are particularly concerned Lith seemingly extra-legel inter-
pretations adopted by the Commission es the basis of its actions
prior to public exposure to end adoption of rules and resulttions
governing these actions in accordance zith the Havaii Adrainistre-
tive Fyocedures ct. It appears that circulastenCEs have forced
the coincission to place the cart beface the horse.

hile this situation is no reflection on the Comrission or staff,
er se, unless the horse is placed in its proper location, the

courts will be rife vith suits seeking redress from inadequately
considered interpretations.

Very truly yours,

cc: Governor Burns '.illaera -. Ellis, J
Sen tor Abe Fresi ent & Ernager
Representative Ching
Honolulu dvertiser



•« State of Hawaii 'OLU: LLER
WA

Cable: DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT Phone 5 0 4 - 4 2 6

Date: February 14, 1964 Sub¡e Attached Check

To: Mr. William S. Ellis, Jr.
Kula Development Corporation

FROM: Alberta L. Kai

Please fill in the following upon receipt of your check and returnthis memo to the Land Use Commission, 426 Queen Street, Honolulu in theenclosed stamped envelope.

This is to certify that I received my check of Š50.00 on
datein behalf of Kula Development Corporation. Check was submitted with

application for boundary change to the Land Use Commission and is now being
returned because application was ruled not valid.

Signature
WILLIAM S. ELLIS, JR.



CABLE ADDRESS

ADOWESS RKPLY TO
ATTGEN

THE ATTOWNRY GENERAL OF HAWAlf , 4

AND RKFER YO

INITIALS AND NUMBER
BERT T K BAYAS-

RYT: hb1

STATE OF HAWAll

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

HONOLULU

February 13, 1964

Mk. William S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager
Kula Development Corporation

900 Nuuanu Avenue
Honolulu 17, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Ellis:

We acknowledge receipt of your letter dated

February 7, 1964, relative to your inquiry regarding your
petition for amendment to the interim boundaries.

Inasmuch as you are questioning the action

of the field executive officer, who failed to process
your petition, based upon our interpretation of section
98H-4 and further based upon the policy established by the

Land Use Commission, we recommend that you address your
inquiry to the Land Use Commission.

The function of our office is merely to provide

legal adv‡ce to the staff and to the Commission. Legally,

we cannot and do not make decisions for the staff or the
Commission.

Very truly yours,

Bert T. Kobayashi
Attorney General



Commission on Public Accountgncy

(ATTACH INVOICES OR CLAIMS LFSTED BELo Form No. A-4.

EXPENDITURE VOUCHER

THE STATE OF HAWAII, DR.

DEPARTMENT OR ESTABLISHMENT

Voucher Numhar

Contract Numhar
APPROPRIATION SYMBOL AMOUNT
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Namelete,manti f•63•901 a 50 20

C

SUMMARY OF INVOICES ATTACHED
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StateofHawaii1.AND USE COMMISSION

February 4, 1964

Mr. Robert Ohata
Planning Director
Maui Plannim & Traffic Commission
Kahului, Maul

Daar Mr. Ohata:
Enclosed is an advance copy of the petition for atnended
boundaries of "Jamestown" which I discussed with you and
your commission on January 28. It will be filed in theoffice of the Land Use Commission this morning. "Within
5 days of receipt" would be by a Saturday deadline that
an official copy would be forwarded on to your commission.
However, I have asked Mr. Yamashita to have the official
copy in your hands by Friday.
In any event, the copy will be in your commission's hands
in time for consideration at next Tuesday's meeting. The
enclosed advance copy will give you an opportunity to study
the petition in the meantime so that you might måte an
appropriate recommendation to your commission at that meeting.
Please place the matter on the agenda for next Tuesday's
meeting, which I plan to attend.

Very truly yours,
KULA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

William S. Ellis, Jr.
President & Manager

WSEldo

ocs M . Ray Yamashita
Mr. Frank James
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February 4, 1964

Mr. Rayraond Yamashita
xecutive Officer

Land Use Coramission
Dept. of Planning & Uconomic Development
Jta te of Hans ii 1964

Dear Sir: A3N

The continuing controversy over the "Jamestoon" Urban Dis-
trict at Kula, Ecui, with vhich we are direct1v end most
urgently concerned, resolves itself into a question of
the proper size of the urban district rether than whether
or not:an urban district does in fact exist. There is
absolutely no question of the latter.

Accordingly, we have addressed ourselves almost exclusively
to that basic question--size--and have presented our case
for amended Urban District boundaries for "Jamestown" in
the enclosed petiticn.

I discussed this soproach briefly with Er. 2cbert thata,
planning director of the Ecui Flanning and Treffic Com-
mission on the morning of January 26. Because of the
urgency of our situation, thE commission accorded me the
courtesy of a preliminary presentation et its meeting that
afternoon. thile it could not be pro er procedure for
that commission to take action until the: Petition is
beface them, 1 was assured that the petition would receive
the mœ t expeditious handling.
1 no forvarding a copy of the enclosed petition directly
to Er. Ebeta so that it might be studied in advance of
next Tuesday's meeting of his commission. If you Tould

kindly forverd F.n official copy from your office to reach
that commission by Friday, it could be received in time
to ap e; r on the agenda of next Tuesday's meeting.
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Ne are teking this course of action despite the forthcoming
hearings on proposed permanent boundaries so that we may
have a firm basis for immediate appeal to the circuit court
should final boundaries not recognize the amended "Jamestown"
Urban District. It might be that hearings on our petition
and proposed final boundaries for Maui could be heard on the
same date for the sake of administrative expediency.

Your cooperation in the expeditious processing of the petition
enclosed will be most sincerely appreciated.

Very truly yours,
KULA DEVELOTILL T CGil CRATlLE

illiam S. Ellis, Jr.
Preside t & 1,an ger

..L-:do
cc: Er. Robert Cheta

Er. Frank James
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2. In January 1963, the newly constituted Consatssion, onthe re-naar ton of its censultant, proposed to ignorethe Urban District of *Jamestown." The oonsultant didnot properly define the Ehla aree and consequently andeover-generalised and erroneous statements regarding theases's residential development. (See pages 4 and 5 ofReference (A) .)

3. It has been established that the consultant's recommends-tion was influenced by the opinion that a 600-acre UrbanDistrict at "Jamastowns would be too large. (See pege 2of Reference (B), paragraph 3b.) In other words, it mightbe said that the area of disagreement with the tir at Com-mis ston' s act too was in the Elecat ton of a "suff icientmeerve area for forseeable urban growth." The basis ofthis controversy is the element of g of the "Jamesteue"Drbes Distriet, not whether it does in fact exist.
6. Amt 203, in amending the Land Use Act, suggests the appro-priate ea-praatae solution to the Jamestown controversy.The addition of the Rural- classificattoa, in this situation,to eqatualent to a a nificant "trend of developmaat" whiekwarrants the \ot the "Jamestown" Urban DistriotMartes. Therefore, it is respectfully requested thatthe "Jamestown" Urban Dis trict be changed by reducing itto the area indicated on Enclosure (1).
5. In support of this request, we submit the followings

a. Within the proFosed Urban District of approximately146 acres, there are:
Commercial (botel) 11.70 acresCompleted Eule Orchards, 61 lotsintended residenttal/camaercial,of which 38 are under half-acre 49.14 "Planned Elate Gardens, 119 lotsintended seeidential/comunercial,of skich 200 are under half-acre 70.00 "Planned condominitas developsent 4 . 20 *Resubdivided Kule Reighta, 26 lotsintended residential/commercialof which 23 are under a half-acre B "

Total urban use 146.00 acres
, Of the total, about 124 acres are alreauy served orwill be aarved by underground utilities, 6* to 8"water meina, water storage facilities, and 40-footroadways with 20-foot macadam pavement, all suchlaprovemens qualifying as an urban le vel of services.
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Considering the above, there is no question that the
land within the proposed Urban District is nusable
and adaptable" for urban use. Conversely, it is not
economically usable or adaptable for any other use.

b. In the balance of the "Jamestown" area, outside of the
proposed amended Urban District and excluding Kula Kai
subdivision, there are only 8 lots in the range of a
half-acre or less, as campered to 161 of that size
within the proposed amended Urban District. These lots
might properly be considered non-conforming within the
Bural classification, being in the distinct minority.

c. As indicated in References (C) and (D), there are no
more than 30 lots less than a half-acre in all of
¥ula's 30,000 acres outside of "Jamestown," including
the two Urban Districts of Wairkoa and Keokea. Clearly,
161 lots less than a half-acre within en area of 146
acres qualifies the proposed amended Urban District of
"Jamestown" as distinctly different in land use from
the Rural use gevalent in about 5,000 acres of Kula
and the Agricultural use prevalent in the remaining
25,000 acres.

d. According to seks agent Erling P. Wick, the developers
of Kula Kai, which comprises 136 lots under a half-acre,
have no objection to that subdivision being considered
non-coathrming within the Murals classification. Hence,
it has been omitted from our proposed amended Urban
District.

6. In general support of this request, particularly as they
relate to those characteristics of "Jamestown" which
differentiate the area from the rest of Kula, we incorpor-
ate all of the above-cited references herein and make
them a part hereoE.

Respectfully submitted,

138:do President ER nexer .

cc: Loui Flanning Cora.
r. Frank James
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has been seentwed.

We wes14 Ithe se asaare you that:
1. The Led See Castem has elassified att Inde ta the i

Stete.

2. The Lei See tem has set etaderde ta order te
asseglAA this objestive.

3. The studsede de tastede eertata ortterts.
, se the las slee andates, the above work is ter the

et pubile heartags,md timal edepties util be effeeted
prser to July 1, 1964.

The pseeedare et publie heariage will pomit the publie te
ee-et spea Øe Lad Use Co-issies's peepeeste prier te final
edeptie. Seek eemmte will reseive the full ensiderettee et the
Lee see omtessa prior se adeptsen.

We de apprestate year se to the Cmtssten's dettattien
et she amy speettse ords me some mese sa che tem. as..ver, the
general et the Comissies has been ta the t t empreseed
by the werde washer thm the teektest datimittmo et essa werd er
sess. Seek adue te spee the tub aust defistatene et werde
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er tesas, rather the the a a er mentag tatended te be eeuweyed,
maid lead the manatatratere et my las tate meffecteettaa p1m
based more en teektestities et made mi M rather thm istote
ad . atte dettattises et spostfia words ad phrases see
importet, tem et their eestataael Attattises ta relation
se the me et the ten is more swerame.

Se etteettaa egte the peestbility et beoeming engaged is
preinged ad etimly diesessises ever teekisal dettattiens et
werde. It weald appear more psudent te delay dieessetme atti yes
ad the publie will have had the opportetty te sandy the reselte
of the Lad Use tee's , > et the orde me teses of
the law to the propeeed final distrist bemiertoe ad reamlatime,
en a overs11 bests. 1bees propeeed timal distrist hendaries ad
regulattees will be seedy for preemtatim to the public is early
marsk.

Ibsk et the dettattime et werde æd tesse yee have listed my
be Send ta Aet 187 ad the eemseltats esport. See et the
wres time "see• me "prtnerity" are need by the Lad see e-t••taa
in tas saamaard diattamary mening.

We invite year further eemmte.

Very tauty yours,

RAmmas 8. . Ta

es: All Caimere
Rey Takeyma
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